Hb Lgw v

:

THE PROGRESSIVE ERA AND WORLD WAR I, 1896-1920:
4 BIBLIOGRAPHY OF MANUSCRIPT SOURCES
SELECTED FROM LIBRARY OF CONGRESS COLLECTIONS

compiled by

Roy R, Thomas

A Research Paper Submitted to the Faculty of
The Department of Library Science of the Catholic
University of America in Partial Fulfillment of the
Requirements for the Degree of Master of Science
in Library Sclence.

May, 1972
Washington, D.C.

(© Roy R. Thomas 1972



PREFACE

The manuscript holdings in the Library of Congress for
the period 1896-1920 are outstanding in comparison to the
personal collections from the Progressive Era and World War
I found in other American depositories., The papers of
Presidents Theodore Roosevelt, Wilson, Taft, and McKinley
and members of their administrations make these holdings
especlially rich in the fieids of domestic politlcs and
foreign affairs,

The standard gulde to this material, the National
Union Catalog of Manusecript Collections (NUCMC) does mot
provide the scholar with all of the tools he needs to use
these resources to best advantage. The index of persons is
comprehensive, but the subject index is too broad to allow
the retrieval of any but the most general topics, More
important, the NUCMC is not organized according to the
periods of American history. Scholars who reside some
distance from Washington must plan their visits so as to
provide enough time for the examination of collections that
may contain material from 1896 through 1920, even though
they know that gaps occur between the beginning and ending
dates of most collections, Furthermore, searching for

promising entries in several volumes is less efficient than

i1
consulting one speclalized work.

The larger project, of which this bibliography is a
sample, concentrates upon a single twenty-five year period of
American history. "A Guide to Manuscripts in the Library of
Congress: American History, 1896-1920" 1lists every collec-
tion that contains as much as one box of material from this
era, even though the relevant papers are scattered through
several boxes. It also describes holdings of less than one
container of manuscripts from 1896-1920 when these papers
would seem to be of interest to scholars. The phrase
»American history® is defined so as to include the aetivi-
ties of foreign nationals in the United States and its
possessions, American citizens abroad, and immigrants who
later became citizens, even though they arrived in the
United States after 1920,

Of the more than seven hundred collections that appear
in the gulde, seventy that relate to women's history are
presented here, This bibliography describes, in order to
provide a theme of current interest to scholars, all
manuscript collections for the period 1896-1920 whose main
entries include the name of a woman or woman's organization,
Other collections, such as family archives, are listed
because they contain women's papers that are filed as
separate units within larger bodies of papers. Since many

if not most of the family members listed are males, men's




iii
papers are well represented in this bibliographys there is,
however, a decided quantitative advantage in favor of
women's papers.,

In Part I, the "Annotated List of Collections,” the
form of the entries follows closely that of the NUCMC since
the gulde is intended to supplement, not replace, that work,
Main entries, including the catalog numbers, are copied
exactly as they appear in the NUCMC., Names of persons whose
papers are filed as a unit within the body of a larger
collection are placed in brackets at the end of the main
entry, Main entries for those collections that are not
listed in NUCMC are based upon cards in the Library's
manuscript catalog.

The annotation first shows the scope of the entire
collection by indicating the type of material, span dates,
and its physical dimensions, The general term "papers" {s
used to describe the larger collections, but smaller units
may consist entirely of "scrapboocks™ or "diaries.” The span

provides the dates of the oldest and most recent items in

the collection, Physical dimensions are given in linear feet

for collections of two or more feet in size, while an
estimate of the number of items is provided for smaller
collections, Manuscripts are the originals unless another
form is indicated; collections on microfilm are described in

terms of numbers of reels or feet of microfilm. The portion

iv

of the whole collection that falls within the period 1896-
1920 is expressed as a fraction, The denominator shows the
total number of containers in the collection while the
numerator represents an estimate of the number that could be
filled with material from the period. Thus "25/48" means,
"in a collection of forty-eight containers, material from
the Progressive Era and World War I would fill about twenty-
five boxes if it were arranged chronologically." The
accuracy of this estimate, therefore, depends in large part
upon the degree to which the collection reflects a chrono-
logical arrangement for the years 1896-1920,

The second paragraph of the annotation sets forth the
person's activities during the Progressive Era and World
War I, This information is taken from standard biographical
sources, the finding aid prepared by the Library, and the
collection itself, The most significant activity is usually
listed first, Only the period 1896-1920 is considered, thus
later and often more important accomplishments are not shown,

The last paragraph summarizes the types of material,
subjects covered, and its arrangement. The manuscripts are
described in the order in which they are filed by the Library,
usually from the most personal to the most general: diaries,
family letters, general letters, subject files, speeches,
articles, books, printed matter, photographs, memorabilia,

and miscellaneous material. Not all categories appear in



each collection; the more general material, furthermore,
receives less attention in this bibllography than do diaries,
letters, and subject files, I

Part II, "Distribution by Type of Material,” is the
first of several sections that offer somewhat unusual
i approaches to the retrieval of information from manusecript
sources for the purpose of making these papers more useful
for studies that go beyond narrative history and biography.
Four classificsations--diaries, letters, subject files, and
scrapbooks--occur frequently enough among the collections to
warrant thelr presentation in tabular form. Letters are
divided according to correspondent, so that the columns
headed "Diaries” and "Family Letters” together provide
opportunities for the study of group as well_as individual
1ife styles, The quantity of material in each category
(expressed in numbers of containers) and the inclusive dates
of the material are furnished when this information is
available; initials (e.g., SB, Scrapbooks) and question
marks appear when precise data are lacking because of the
arrangement of the collection, Types of material that occur
less frequently, such as "Memoirs,” are also represented by
initials,

Parts III and 1V provide an entrée to the collections
according to the birth date, vocation-avocation, and sex of

the principals. The numbers of some collections appear two

vi
or more times because these collections contain the papers
of more than one individualy the numbers of others do not
appear at all, since the birth dates or vocations of the
principals are not known., The data on vocations are taken
from the biographical portion of the annotations, hence the
entries reflect only the activities of the principals during
the period 1896-1920.
this bibliography encompasses only seventy collections and
has but a single theme) the seven hundred collections
included in the larger project contain data on perhaps one
thousand individuals whose activities, in contrast, touch
upon all aspects of American life,

The vocational-avocational categories are interpreted
broadly so as to include those who kept a diary, made known
their political affiliation, and/or participated in a
volunteer movement; the subdivisions within these groups
identify other activities of their members. Thus diarists
who were active in the birth control movement are separated
from diarists who were poets or editors, Republicans who
were governors are listed apart from party members who held
no office, and actors who were suffragists are differentiated
from the lawyers and club women in the movement,

The final portion of the bibliography is more than a
guide to Part I, the Annotated List; it is a comprehensive

subject index to the finding aids and collections themselves,

Both parts are limited in scope because



vii
Each finding aid has been examined, and the collections for
which no finding aid exlsts have been sampled, in order to
obtain the maximum number of subject entries from the period
1896-1920, The entries have been copied substantially as
they appear in the finding aid and on the labels of folders;
where possible, dates are given so the scholar can find
particular manuscripts more quickly., Numbers that are
underlined refer to collections that contain a box or more
of material pertaining to one subject, the index entry,

The most complete index entry is that for "Woman
suffrage.” It begins with a chronologlcal guide to the
subjects for which dates are known) these entries are listed
according to the beginning date of the span and then by its
ending date., Thus material ranging from 1904 to 1923 is
entered after material from 1896 to 1906, but before
manuscripts from 1914 to 1920 and the single years 1911,
1915, and 1919, Subjects foriwhich no date can be assigned
are then combined with the entries from the preceding
chronological 1ist to form one alphabetic series in the
usual fashion.

This bibliography is the outgrowth of a project
intended to test the hypothesis that it is feasible to
construct for the Progressive Era and World War I a classed
bibliography of about two hundred important manuscript

collections held by the Library of Congress and that such a

viii
bibliography, when accompanied by & broad index of some six
hundred entries, will be a useful research tool. Every card
in the Manuscript Division catalog was examined in order to
compile a 1list of collections whose span dates include at
least one year from the period 1896-1920, The finding aids
for these collections were then examined to determine if the
dates of any manuscripts fall within the period 1896-1920;
collections for which no finding aid existed were sampled
for the same purpose, If a collection has as much as one
box of material from thils period, it automatically appears
in the bibliography. The material amounting to less than
one box in any one collection was evaluated; the collection
appears in the bibliography if its importance to scholars
was certain or in doubt., Specifically excluded are collec-
tions that contaln from the Progressive Era and World War I
only memorabilia, certificates, printed matter readily
available elsewhere, "fair copies™ and typescript copies
(without holograph corrections or additions) of published
works, autograph collectlons, and genealogical data, charts,
and diagrams,

The hypothesis is defective in three ways, Over seven
hundred, not two hundred, collections hold a significant
amount of manuscript material from the Progressive Era and
World War I, This manuscript material is much too diverse to

be classified by any but the most bland of subject schedules,



ix
A detalled rather than a broad subject index provides the
best access to such a wide-ranging data base,

Scholars across the country have been most generous in
their suggestions and encouragement. The bibliography could
not have been prepared without the fullest cooperation of
the staffs of the Manuscript, Music, and Rare Book Divisions
of the Library of Congress, Members of the Department of
Library Selence, The Catholic University of America, and
especially Professors Elizabeth Stone and Rev, James J,
Kortendick, S.S., have been particularly helpful, The

errors and omissions, however, are my own.

I,
II.
111,

CONIENTS

Annotated List of Collections .« o« o« o o s o o o o o 1
Distribution of Manuscripts by Type of Material . 22
Distribution of Collections by Birth Date and Sex 23
Distribution of Collections by Vocations-Avocations
and SeX . + s ¢ s s 0 s ¢ o o 0 0 s 0 ¢ 00« 24
Subject IndeX . ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o o s ¢ o s o e s o o« 26

Ha’.nEntryIndex.o'cc..col.nlouol61




I. ANNOTATED LIST OF COLLECTIONS

Allen, Florence Ellinwood, 1884-1966,
Papers, 1915-66, 4 ft, 3/,

Lawyer, feminist, author, lecturer; Associate
Justice (1922-345. Ohio Supreme Court,

Woman suffrage cartoons, pamphlets, clippings, but
few letters %1915-20). 3 boxes,

Anthony, Susan Brownell, 1820-1906.
Papers, 1846-1934, 3 ft, 5/7.
Founded (1869) National Woman Suffrage Assn,
Diaries: 1856-1906, 25 small volumes (many
incomplete; years missing); 1896-1906 (1902, 1905
missing), 1 box; letters (1846, 1875-1905), 1 v,

Scrapbooks: (1898-1901, 1902-04), 1 box) "Woman
Suffrage” (1891-1900), 1 box; 1905-06, 1 box.

Anthony, Susan Brownell, 1820-1906.
(Rare Books Division),.
Collection, ca, 1869-1903,

Official Reports, National Suffrage Conventions)
addresses made at Congressional hearings; files of

reform journals (e.g., IThe Woman's Journal)
scrapbooks of newspaper clippings; pamphlets,

Barton, Clara Harlowe, 1821-1912,
Papers, 1834-1918, 65 ft. 70/1%,

President (1881-1904), American Red Cross,.
Diaries (1896-1909, 1876-1911), 3 boxes; letter-

books (1898-1909), 2 boxes; scrapbooks (1898-1912),

5'

Blackwell family.

2

1 box; printed matter, photos (1859-1904), 1 boxj
newspaper clippings (1895-1918), 6 boxes, incl.s
Red Cross work in China, Turkey, Armenia, Greece
(1895-97), Cuba (1898), 3 boxes; Clara Barton
biographical (1899-1918), 3 boxes. Red Cross and
eneral letters (1895-1909), 41 boxes, incl.: Cuba
?1898). 24 boxest Galveston, Texas flood (1900),
2 boxes. Clara Barton lectures (1878-1911), 2
boxess clippings (n.d.), 5 boxes; business papers,
notes, 2 boxes, Microfilm of diarles (1903-04,
1910) in possession of American Red Cross, 1 reel,

MS 69-2029,
Papers, 1830-1950, 40 ft, 1/96,

Alice Stone Blackwell (1857-1950): editor, Woman's
Journal (1883-1917) and Woman's Column (1886-1905),

Antoinette Louisa Brown Blackwell (1825-1921)¢
Congregational minister (1853- ), author,

Elizabeth Blackwell (1821-1910): prof. of gyne-
cology,(1875-1907), London School of Medicine for
Women,

Henry Brown Blackwell (1825-1909): co-editor
(1872-1909), Woman's Journal; worker (1869-1909)
for American Woman Suffrage Association,

Alice: diaries (1872-1924), 1 box; family letters
(alpha.), 5 boxes; general letters (alpha,), 17
boxes; subject file, 20 boxes, incl.s foreign
poetry translations (Armenian, Finnish, French,
German, Hebrew, Russian, Spanish-American), 8
boxes. Biographical papers, 1 box; financial
papers, 1 boxi Catherine Breshkovsky papers, 1 box,

Antoinette: family and general letters, miscel-
lany, 1 box,

Elizabeth: diaries (1836-1908), 2 boxes; family
letters, 1 box; general letters (alpha.), 3 boxes;
speech, article, book file (Christian medicine,
social reform), 2 boxes; subject file (social
medicine), 1 box.

Henry: family letters (alpha.), 2 boxes; general
letters, 1 box) miscellany, 2 boxes.



6'

7.

3

Blatch, Harriot (Stanton), 1856-1940,

Scrapbooks, 1908-15, 2 ft. 12/12,

Woman suffrage leader,

Letters, newspaper clippings, speeches, photos,

programs relating to the woman suffrage movement,

chiefly in New York (1908-15, chrono.), 12 v.
Boardman, Mabel Thorp. MS 62-4654,

Papers, 1853-1945, 5 ft, 9/12.

Red Cross official; confidante of William Howard
Taft) active in the Republican Party,

Letters (1896-1920), 7 boxes, incl,: Pres, Taft,
ca. 2 boxes; diaries (1882-1902), % box,

Breckinridge family.,

Papers, 1750-1950, ca. 230 ft, 100/1112,

Suffragists and social reformers, incl,:

Sophonisba Preston Breckinridge (1866-1948), Dean,
School of Social Service Administration, Chicago
Univ.; assoclate of Jane Addams, Hull House, Chicago.

Letters (1896-1904), 32 v.3 letterbooks (1896-1903),
%9 boxes) woman suffrage papers (1896-1903), ca., 25
oxes,

Sophonisba: Letters (1896-1920), 3 boxes,

Burt family.

Papers, 1797-ca., 1902, ca, 200 items. 1/2.

Elizabeth Reynolds Burt, wife of Army general
officer,

Autobiography (vypeseript), "An Army Wife's Forty
Years in the Service, 1862-1902"s Philippine Islands
(1902), 1last 60 pp.

/1/,.

Catt, Carrie (Lane) Chapman, 1859-19%47,

4

MS 68-2014,
13 fr, 1/31,

President:s National American Woman Suffrage Assn,
(1900-04, 1915-20; and International Woman Suffrage
Alliance (1904-23), Founder (1919), National League
of Women Voters,

Travel (Europe, Africa, Asian) diaries (1911.12), 2
boxes; letters (ca. 1890-1947, alpha.), 6 boxesj
biographical papers, 2 boxes; photos, 1 box,

Papers, ca., 1890-1945,

Chase, Lewis Nathaniel, 1873-1937

and Pearl Adele Chase],
Papers, ca, 1892-1941, 88 ft, /224,

Lewis, prof, of English: Columbia U, (1899-1902),
Indiana U, (1903-07), Louisville U. (1907-08),
Bordeaux, France (1909-10), Wisconsin U, (1916-17),
Rochester U, (1917-19), Aligarh (India) Muslim U,
(1919-22)., Shakespearean actor (1895-96).

Pearl: author,

Lewiss letters: poets (1900-40, alpha,), 14 boxes;
authors (1892-1940, alpha.), 19 boxes; family
received (1895-1928), 4 boxes; family, sent ({893-
1929), 5 boxes; other family letters, 11 boxes,.
General file (1895-1941, alpha.), 128 boxes, incl.:s
general letters, lecture notes, brochures; student
papers, exams, reports, Miscellany, 17 boxes, incl,s
biographical and diary material, lecture notes,
clippings, printed matter,.

Pearls papers (ca. 1910-25), 7 boxes, incl,s diary
material, letters, scrapbooks, notes, book MSS,,
photos.,

Churchill, Sarah J.

Diary, 1900, 1 item, 1/1,

Illustrated *Diary of Mrs, Churchill's Journey
through Japan and China in 1900, the Year of the
Boxer Rebelliion.” Holograph narrative) cards;
photos.



13,

14,

15,

16,

17,

Crawford, Rebekah and Linda Clarke-Smith,

Dickinson, Anna Elizabeth, 1842-1932,

Dike, Samuel Warren, 1839-1913,

Dock, Mira Lloyd.

8 ft., 12/29.

Red Cross workers, France and Italy. 1

Papers, ca., 1710-1929,

Letters and other material relating to thelr relief
work among the French and Italians during and after
World War I (1915-19), ca. 12 boxes,

MS 64-1562,

Papers, 1860-1932, 12 ft. 1/28.
Author, orator, reformer, actress, playwrightj
active speaker for the Republican Party (1863-88);

confined (1891-95) in a Pennsylvania mental hospital.
General letters (1860-1910, alpha.), 10 boxes.

Papers, 1885-1913, 9 ft, 10/26,
Congregational minister; secy,, National League for
Protection of the Family (advocated the Uniform

Divorce Law),

Letters (1896-1913), ca. 7 boxes, incl.: divorce
laws and religion, the church, sociology, and
scientific management, i

MS 59-151,

Papers, 1814-19%7, 3 ft. 5/10,
Forest conservationist, Penna.j Chairman, Forestry

Div., National Federation of Women's Clubs,

Letters (1896-1920), ca, 5 boxes; clippings, photos,
maps.

Dupuy, Elizabeth,

Papers, 1825-1924, 80 itenms, 1/5.

18, Farrar, Geraldine, 1882-1967.

19, Fiske, Minnie Maddern (Davey), 1865-1932

Playwright, poet.
Literary MSS, (n.d.), 5 boxes,

MS 67-644,
(Music Division).

Papers, 1897-1965, 22 ft.

American soprano: Monte Carlo Opera (1903-06);
Metropolitan Opera (1906-22),

Letters (1897-65, mainly received), scrapbooks
relating to her career.

MS 62-4656,
and Harrison Gray Fiske],

Papers, 1884-1932, 56 ft. /146,
Minnie: actress, 1868-1931; campaigned for humane
treatment of animals (1900-25),

Harrisons drama critic; publisher of theatre paper,
Dramatic Mirror,

Letters (ca, 1890-1932, al ha.;l Minnie (general),
6 boxes; (to Harrison, 1900-24), 2 boxes; Harrison
(general), 10 boxes; (to Minnie, 1910-31), 1 box.
Drama file (prompt books, box office records), 19
boxes, Scrapbooks 1 Minnie (1895-1920), 30 boxes:
Harrison (1896-1919), 6 boxes; other theatrical
personalities, 8 boxes, Subject file (ca. 1900-32),
28 boxes, incl.: address-date books, 2 boxes;
financial papers, 3 boxes; humane treatment of
animals, 6 boxes; theatrical booking papers, 1 box;
theatrical trust papers, 1 boxs; play MSS., 5 boxes)
legal suits, 2 boxes,

20, Garfield, James Rudolph, 1865-1950 MS 67-604,
afand Helen Newell Garfield].
Papers, 1879-1950, 98 ft. 135/243,



Garfield, Lucretia Rudolph, 1832-1918,

Guiney, Louise Imogen, 1861-1920,

Hall, Olivia B.

7

James: Secy. of Interior (1907-09); Commissioner of
Corporations, Commerce and Labor Dept, (1903-07);
Progressive Party candidate for %overnor, Ohio
(19%4)1 Ohio state senate, 1896-99,

James: diaries (1895-1921), 9 boxes, Family letters:
mother--Lucretia (1894-19185. 8 boxes; wife--Helen
(1894-1921), 11 boxes; other family members (18%4-
1921), 9 boxes. General letters (1896-1921), 28
boxes; special letters (1880-1936, alpha.), 14 boxes;
“office files" (1902-09, 1911), 6 boxes; subject

file (1893-1949), 21 boxes; political file (1892-
1920), 9 boxes., Legal case papers (1898-1920), 12
boxes) scrapbooks ( 891-19095, 5 boxes; photos, 1

box.,

Helen1 diaries (1881-1915), 2 boxes; general letters
(1892-1921;, 10 boxes; letters, "French Orphans®
(1916,1921), 2 boxes.

MS 67-605,

Papers, 1807-1958. 70 ft. 32/155.,

Widow of Pres, James A, Garfield,

Family letters, children: Abram (1896-1918), 7
boxes) Irwin (i896-1918), 8 boxesi Mary and her
children (1893-1917), 13 boxes. Other family
letters (1895-1917), 2 boxes; financlal papers
(1890-1919), 4 boxes; biographical notes,

MS 68-2039,
Papers, 1884-1916. 2 ft, 2/5.

Author and editor,

Letters (1896-1915), ca. 2 boxes, mainly from Guiney
to Frederick Holland Day concerning her literary
works,

MS 62-4541,

Papers, 1869-1905, ca. 300 items, 1/1,

24,

25,

26,

Suffragette of Ann Arbor, Mich.

Letters, photos, printed matter relating to the
woman suffrage movement, 1 box.

Hanna-McCormick family, MS 69-2038.

Papers, 1792-1951, 53 ft, 9/136,

Marcus Alonzo Hanna, 1837-1904: Senate (R., Ohio),
1897-1904.

Joseph Medill McCormick, 1877-1925:; editor,
publisher, Chicago Daily Tribune (1900-25);
supporter (1912-14), Progressive Party; member
(1913-17), Illinols state legislature; U,S. Rep.
(R., 111.}, 1917-19; Senate (R., I11.), 1919-25.
Married (1903) Ruth,

Ruth (Hanna) McCormick, 1880-1940:; woman suffrage
leader (1913-20); member (1919-24), Women's
Executive Committee, Republican National Committee.

Marcus: letters (1896-1910), 1 box; interviews
(1905-06), 1 box,

Josepht letters (1843-1920), 2 boxes; speeches
(1913-19), 1 box; scrapbook (1897), 1 box; miscel-
lany (1900-18), 1 box.

Ruth: letters (1912-22), 1 box.

Harriman, Florence Jaffray (Hurst), 1870- MS 61-1514,
Papers, 1912-50, 12 ft, 2/30,
Member (1913-16), Federal Industrial Relations

Commission; Chairman (1917-19), A.F. of L. Committee
on Women in Industry.

Subject file (1912-20), 1 boxs speeches (1912-32),
box.,

Helm, Edith (Benham), 1874-1962, MS 60-575.

Papers, 1915-53, 12 fe, 6/33.



9
White House social secretary, Wilson administration.

Original notes and letters from Wilson's trips to
Paris (1918-19), 1 box; typescript c0fies. 1 box,
Scrapbooks (1918-19), 1 box; photos (1918-19), 2
boxes; resignation of Secretary of State Robert
Lansing (1920), 1 box.

27, Holmes, Georgiana Klingle (George Klingle),
Papers, 1887-1930. 2/4,

Poet; conservationist.

Letters, clippings, literary MSS, (1887-1930),
4 boxes,

28, Hopkins, Charlotte (Mrs. Archibald), 1851- .,
Papers, 1900-19, 2 ft. 6/6.
Social welfare activist, Washington, D.C.; chairman,
D.C. Section, Women's Dept., National Civic
Federation; trustee for other charitable organiza-
tions; especially active in campaigns for improved
housing, working conditions, hospitals, and jails

for government employes; member (1918), Women's
Division, Council of National Defense,

Letters and draft reports (1900-15), 5 boxes)
pamphlets, 1 box.

29, Howe, Julia (Ward), 1819-1910, MS 62-4577.
Papers, 1861-1917, 2 fu, 1/5,

Author and reformer.

Mainly literary MSS., undated, 5 boxes.,

30. Hoxie, Vinnie (Ream), 1847-1914 MS 65-909,
[and Richard L. Hoxie, 1844-1930].

Papers, 1853-1937, 4 ft, 3/,

10
Y}n?%gn sculptress; statue of Lincoln, U.S. Capitol
8 .
Richards Army Engineer Corps (1868-1908),

Vinnies 1letters (1890-1927), 1 box; biographical
material, scrapbook (n.d.), clippings, 1 box.

Richard: 1letters and other papers (1853-1937),
clippings, notes, 1 box.

31, Johnson, Adelaide, 1859-1955. MS 63-361.
Papers, 1875-1%7, 40 fc, 40/100,

Sculptress and suffragette,

Diaries (1895-1922), 5 boxes and loose sheets (1875-
1922), 2 boxes; letters (1893-1921), 24 boxes; notes
on sittings, her life, studies (n.d.), 18 boxes;
blographical and financial papers (n.d.), & boxes,

32, Kerr, Helen Culver.
Papers, 1918-19, 200 items, 2/2,

Volunteer who provided musical instruments for
servicemen during World War I.

Letters (1918-19, 2 v,) from service organizations
and military units, mainly requests and acknowledg-
ments,

33, Kraus-Boelte, Madame Maria, 1836-1918,
Papers, ca. 1904-13, 2 ft, 4/4,

Pioneer in kindergarten education,

Notes on the kindergarten, 3 v.j drawings, 1 box.

34, LaFollette family.
Papers, 1781-1970, 597 fc, 398/1347,

T



11 1la

For the period 1896-19201 D. Belle Case LaFollette, 1859-1931,

LL, B, (1885), Wisconsin U, (first woman law

A. Fanily papers, graduate); pres. (1893-1903), Emily Bishop

Letters (chrono., alpha. by writer within each League; co-editor (1909-25), "Home and Educa-
year), diary (Suzanne LaFollette, 1918), tion” column, LaFollette's Mapazine; wrote
scholastic reports, newspaper clippings, 28 (1911) "A Thought for Today" column, North
boxes, American Press Syndicate; woman suffrage
advocate, speaker (1912-13),
B, Robert LaFollette, Sr., 1844-1925,
General letters received (1905-23;, 4 boxes
Senate (R., Wisc.), 1905-25; governor (1901-05), special letters received (1901-20), 6 boxes
Wisc.s law practice (1891-1900), Madison, Wisc.} letters sent (1898-1926), 3 boxes, Subject
founder (1909), LaFollette's Weekly; married file (1893-1931, alpha.), 10 boxes, incl.:
(1881) Belle Case. "Home and Education® column (1909-13), 1 box.

Speeches, writings (1898-1920), 3 boxes,.

Biography (Robert LaFollette, Sr.) file, incl,:
typescript MSS., 5 boxes; "reference material®
(printed matter, notes, interviews, 1891-1921,
chrono. ), 5 boxes; other "reference material,”

Diaries (1896-1921), 10 pocket volumes; note-
books, incl, dates, addresses (1896-1922), ca,
2 boxes; letters received (1894-1920, alpha, by
year), 39 boxes; special letters received
(1896-1920), 26 boxes; letters sent (1896-

1920), 11 boxes; Indian affalrs file (1902-24, 5 boxes.

alpha, by tribe incl, some agency files

Interior Dept, Indian Affairs Office, 13 boxess E. Fola LaFollette, 1882-1970.

subject file (1896-1920, alpha, by year) 49 Daughter of Robert and Belle Case LaFollettej
boxes, incl.: Lorimer case (1910-11), 1 boxs woman suffrage advocate; actress (1902-ca,
tariff (1913), 2 boxes; neutrality (1915), 1 1915)3 married (1911) George Middleton (MS 70-
box; Seaman's Act (1915), 4 boxes: election 962)3 moved (1920) to Paris.

campaign (1916, Wisconsin), 1 box; rallroads
(1919), 1 box; roal hearings, transcripts
(1920), 7 boxes, Speeches and writings, holo-
graph and typed drafts (1890-1920); bound
copies of speeches before Wisconsin Legislature
and U.S. Senate (1886-1923), 11 boxes; auto-
biography drafts, proofs, 6 boxes; financial
papers (1881-1924), 5 boxes; legal case files,
4 boxess; newspaper clippings (1887-1922), 3
boxes; scrapbook (1906-21), 1 box, Printed

Personal letters received (1901-20), 1 box;
personal letters sent (1910-40), 1 box,
Biography (Robert LaFollette, Sr.; file:
*chronology notebooks" (1896-1920), 40 boxess
"interviews and letters," 4 boxes; "Theodore
Roosevelt," 3 boxes; "Woodrow Wilson," 1 boxi
"persons books," 3 boxes; "subjects books,” 1
box; "book notes,” 1 box; "newspaper notes,”
(1910-17), 3 boxes; "miscellaneous notebooks,"

matter: LaFollette's Weekly (1909-14), 3 boxes; 11 boxes; typescript drafts, 20 boxes; proofs
LaFollette's Mapazine (1915-22), 2 boxes} and miscellaneous notes, 1l boxes; "reference
presidential messages (1913-22; 1 box; card files," 4 boxes. Clippings (1905-49),
Congressional Hearings (1910-205. 10 boxess 1 box.
biographical material, 1 box
F. Philip LaFollette, 1897- ,

C. Robert M, LaFollette, Jr., 1895-1953, : Son of Robert and Belle Case LaFollette.
Secy. (1919-25) to his father; student (1913- Diary, journal (1911, 1914, both incomplete),
16), Wisconsin U, 1 box; letters (1911-30), 1 box.

Lett 910-24 b 11 1918-
leboif8 a )+ 1 boxi clippings (1918-25), G, Th%gggeftgg contains no material from the period



11b

H. Gilbert E, Roe, 1865-1929,

Law partner (1890-1905), confidante of Robert
LaFollette, Sr.3 moved (1899) to New York Citys
drafted reform legislation: direct frimary,
insurance and rallroad regulation (1905),
workman's compensation (1911), Counsel (1918)
to Robert LaFollette in his defense against
expulsion from the Senate.

Family letters (1891-1961), 1 box; general
letters received (1900-29), 2 boxes; special
letters received (1900-20), 2 boxes; letters
sent (1900-29), 2 boxes; legal case files
(1900-20), 3 boxes; article file (1906-29), 1
box; speech file (1898-1928), 1 box; printed
material (1887-1927), 2 boxes; clipgings
(1899-1925), 1 box; miscellany (1901-29), 1
box.

I, Alfred T. Rogers,

Executive clerk (1901-05) to Gov. Robert
LaFollette, Sr.

General letters (1900-14, 1928), 1 box.

J. National Progressive Republican League,

States file (1911-12, alpha, by state), mainly
letters sent and received by Walter Houser,
110 boxes; general office file (1911-12),
mainly routine staff letters; special letters
(1912, alpha, by state), 2 boxes; financial
papers (1911-12¥. 4 boxes; address file and
partial index to states file, 22 boxes of
cards,

I

12

35. LaMotte, Ellen Newbold, 1873-. ,

Papers, ca., 1919-32, ca, 10 ft, 2/36,

"League of Nations Documents* (1919-30) concerning
the international drug traffic, 3 boxes.

"LaMotte collection relating to opium* (n.d.), 8
boxes,

36, League of Women Voters of the United States, MS 62-1958,
Papers, 1919- 640 ft. 10/1529,

I. Early League Records (1920-24), 127 boxes, incl.:
records (1920-24, alpha.), 98 boxes: “"suffrage
papers - Carrie Chapman Catt” (1914-20), 3 boxes;
printed matter, Ohio (1920-30), 1 box, II, State
L.W.V, material (1920-22, alpha. by state), 2 boxes,
Subject file (1920-22, alpha.), 5 boxes.

37. Leslie Woman Suffrage Commission, Inc, MS 63-369.
[of the National American Woman Suffrage Assn.].
Papers, 1911-18, 2 ft. 414,

Ida Husted Harper, 1851-1931: chairman, Editorial
Correspondence Department,

Mainly letters "to the editor? for publication in
newspapers, 4 boxes,

38. Logan family. MS 63-671.
Papers, 1847-1923, 61 ft. 65/164,
Mary S. Cunningham (Mrs., John A,) Logan, 1838-1923:
editors author, The Part Taken by Women in American
History (1912).
Family letters (1894-1922), 3 boxes.
Mrs, John A Logan: general letters (1895-1925), 14
boxes, incl.: Hearst Syndicate (1901-07), 1 box;
Cosmopolitan Magazine (1912-14), 1 box. Book file,
9 boxes, inci.s Part Taken by Women, 3 boxes;
autobiography, 3 boxes, Speeches, articles (1888-
1915, n.d.), 18 boxes,




McLean, Evalyn (Walsh), 1886-19%47,

13

Scrapbooks: Mrs, John A, Logan (1898-1917), 33 boxes,
incl.: Spanish-American War (1898), 17 v. John A,
Logan, Jr, (1894-1905), 3 boxes., George E, Tucker
(1888-1903), 3 boxes., Logan famil (1871 1915), 1

box. Mary Logan Tucker ( 867-1917§ 8 boxes,

McGee, Anita (Newcomb), 1864-1940, MS 62-4685,

Papers, 1688-1932, 5 ft, /13,

Physician and anthropologist; pioneer (1898-1900; in
training nurses for the Army and Navy; led (1904
volunteer nursing group in Russo-Japanese Wari;
lecturer (1911) in hygiene, California Univ

Husbands William John McGee, 1853-1912 (MS 62-4622),

Letters (alpha.), 2 boxes; subject file (n.d.,), 2
boxes, incl,: material on American communistic
societies (e.g., Shakers, Oneida), articles, note-
books,

MS 65-914,
Papers, 1886-1%8, 40 ft. 1/118.

Socialite, Washington, D.C.3 owner of various mining
and journalistic interests, incl.: The Washington

Post and The Cincinnati Enquirer.

Family letters (1887-1923), 1 box: sYecinl letters
(alpha.), 4 boxes; general letters (1874-1903), 1
box and (1904-20), 14 boxes, Business letters:
(1887-1903), 1 box and (1904-21), 9 boxes, incl.s
Colorado mining interests, real estate, Enquirer and
Post, Subject file (alpha,), 9 boxes; financial-
Tegal papers (18%- 1924§ 3 boxes. Scrapbooks, 4
boxes; photos, 1 box.

Manning, Helen Taft,

Papers, 1889-1929, ca, 350 items, 3/4.

Daughter of Pres, William Howard Taftj; pres., Board
fg Lady Managers, Louisiana Purchase Exposition,

42,

43,

44,

45,

46,

14
Letters (1889-1921), 1 v,, incl, Taft letters (1917-

20), ca, 30 items., Recelpts for the final Report of
Board of Lady Managers (1905-07), 2 v.

Millay, Edna St. Vincent, 1892-1950, MS 70-963,

Papers, 1908-60. 7 ft. 7/18,
Poet and author,
Diary-notebooks (1908-50, no logical arrangement;

many not dated), 10 boxes, incl,: letters, journals,
essays, poems} also available on microfilm, 3 reels,

Miller, Harriet Mann (Olive Thorne Miller), 1831-1918,
Papers, 1891-1909, 10 items. 1/3.

Authors ornithologist,

Letters (1900-09) and ornothological notebooks, 1
box.

Morrill, Florence B.

Newspaper clippings, 1915, 50 items, 1/1.

Pertains to woman suffrage, mainly the work of
Florence B, Morrill and Ida Mae Waters,

Morse, Leila Livingston.
(Music Division),
Letters, 1502-18, ca, 25 items,

Singer.

Relates mainly to her career.

Moulton, Louise Chandler,
Papers, 1855-1909. 15 ft, 1/52.



47,

4

49,

\ 50,

15

Correspondence (mairly 19th century, alpha.) with
literary personages in Europe and America, 50 v,

Mowrer, Edger Ansel, 1892-
[and Lilian (Thompson) Mowrer, 1889- ].

Papers, 1910-66. 56 ft. /142,

Edger: 8ournalist. U.S, and British periodicals
(since 1913); war correspondent, Chicago Daily News
(1914-15); author, lecturer on foreign affairs,
Married Lilian, 1916,

Lilian: author and lecturer on foreign affairs.

Family letters (1910-62, alpha.), 1 box. Edgar:

general letters (1910-66, ulphn.s. 29 boxes;

?lographical papers, 1 box; his articles (1914-23),
box,

National American Woman Suffrage Association. MS 71-1387,
Records, 1850-1960, 40 ft, 1/98.

Letters (1850-1960, alpha.), 36 boxes; subject file

(alpha.), 44 boxes, incl.: state and local suffrage
associations; anti-suffrage literature, 3 boxes; The
Woman's Journal, 3 boxes,

National Consumers League.

Papers, 1882-1956, 48 ft, 5/118,
Organizational records (1899-1955, alpha. by
subject), 15 boxes; general letters (mainly 1924-56,
alpha.), 24 boxes; subgect file (1890-1956, but
mainly 1922-56, alpha.), 47 boxes; speech, article,
book file of Florence Kelley (1882-1934), 2 boxes,

National Woman's Party.

Papers, 1913-21, 84 ft, 333/333.
Organizational records; letters (arranged by subject,

state, and, sometimes, correspondent) that originated

| 51,

| 53,

il 54,

16

during the campaign (1913-21) for woman suffrage,
333 boxes,

National Women's Trade Union League of America. MS60-128,
Records, 1903-50, 11 fc. 7/30,
Headquarters records, incl, letters (1903-24), 2
boxes; convention proceedings, verbatim reports

(1909-22), 3 boxes; letters and other papers (1903-
50, alpha.), 11 boxes,

0'Neill, Dorothy Kitchen.
Papers, 1918-19, 1/1,

Red Cross worker with AEF, 1918-19,

Letters to her family describing her experiences and
scrapbook (1918-19), 1 box.

Owen, Mrs, H., S.

Collection, 1891-1925, 160 items. 2/2.

Memorabilia pertaining to buildings and monuments in
Washington, D.C. and to George Washington University.,

Pan American Congresses:
Conferences,

Records, 1915-27. 3 fc, 7/10.

Women's Auxillary

Letters (1915-27, mainly received, filed by com-
mittee, then country or subject); newspaper
clippings, membership lists, 10 boxes,

Pinchot, Cornelia Elizabeth (Bryce), 1881-1960,
Papers, 1918-47, 200 fx, 157492,

Suffragist; trade unionist. Husband: Gifford
Pinchot (MS 59-50),



17

Letters: 1918 ("personal, food, suffrage"), 5 boxesj
1919 ("general, National Women's Trade Union League,
suffrage”), 5 boxes; 1920 (“general, personal®™), 4
boxes,

56, Powel, Mary Edith, 1846-1931,
Collection, 1747-1922, 21 fe, 7/63,

Navy memorabilias letters received (1836-1922), 1
box; foreign navies (1747-1901, alpha. by country),
14 boxes; U.S. Navy biographical (1784-1905, alpha.),
7 boxes; U.S. Navy fleets and squadrons (1889-96), 2
boxesi U.S. Navy ships (1890-1902, alpha, by ships.

6 boxes; subject file (1759-1913, alpha.), 32 boxes.

57. Robinson, Lydia S. M.
Collection, 1914-18, 17/17.

Relates to activities of Americans in Allied
military forces during World War I,

Letters and forms, Navy League of the United States,
ca, 8 boxes; "Roster of American Field Service
Volunteers” and data sheets on North Dakota volun-
teers in Allied armies; information cards on
?Tiricans serving in Allied armed forces, 8 card

es,

58. Robson, May Brown, 1864-1942,
Papers, 1882-19%2, 10 fe. 9/31,

Actress,
Scrapbooks (1896-1920), 9 boxes, incl,:1 newspaper

clippings, 8x10 glossy photos that detail her
transition from the stage to motion pictures,

59, Sanger, Margaret (Higgins), 1883-1966. MS 60-153,
Papers, 1903-61, 110 fe, 7/2%,

::TTT:- 18

Organized (1915) National Birth Control League;

visiting nurse, East Side, New York City (1912);
published (1914) the monthly magazine The Woman

Rebel; editor-publisher (1917-28), Birth_Control
Review,

I. "Early Files" (1914-20), 2 boxes, incl.,: "A
Catalogue of the Margaret Sanger Papers, 1914-39, in
the Library of Congress"; issues of The Woman Rebel;
legal difficulties; Birth Control Review and National
Birth Control League; letters - .

II. General files, incl.s "Opposition--Roman
Catholic" (1920-41), 2 boxes.

III, M. Sanger file, incl.: speeches (1915-29), 2
boxes; diaries (1914-15, 1919-20), 1 box; biograph-
ical, 1 box,

IV. Press clippings (1916-30, alpha. by subject), 6
boxes.,

V. Scrapbooks (1903-20), 3 boxes.

| 60, Sheldon, Mary (French), 1847-1936, MS 61-1491,

Papers, 1885-1936. 4 fr. 3/10.,

Author, lecturer, explorer; interested in Africa,
especially the Belgian Congo.

Letters (1903-20), 1 box; literary MSS., (1896-1920),
ca., 2 boxes,

| 61, Smith, Helen Fairchild.
| Papers, 1887-1925, ca. 135 items. 1/1.

i Educator; friend of Frances F, Cleveland, wife of
i the president,

Mainly letters from Mrs. Cleveland, hence most of
the copies are indexed in the Grover Cleveland
| Papers, MS 62-4985; some clippings, photos,

| 62. Stanton, Elizabeth Cady, 1815-1902, MS 71-1419,
[ Papers, 1814-1946, 5 ft. ?/13.




63.

| 64,

65,

19

Feminist; committee member (1895, 1898}, The Woman's
Bible; published (1898) her memoir.

Scrapbooks: I, Letters, photos, clippings (1814-59,
1887, 1915), IV, Letters and speeches, photos
(1880-99, 1914), V, Mainly speeches; letters,
clippings (1872, 1900-28), Prepared by Susan B.
Anthony: scrapbooks (1848-1903), 3 v.) speeches and
writings (1883-1902), 1 box. The Woman's Bible
(drafts, incomplete), 1 box. Memoir (drafts), 1 box.

Susan B, Anthony Foundation, Inc., Washington, D, C.
MS 65-934,

Records, 1896-1943, 3 fe, 3/6.

Letters (1912-27), 1 box; minutes, reports (1912-31),
1 box. Account books (1895-1907, 1908-13, 1917-18),
commenplace book (1899-1906), address, membership
list books, financial statements (1915-18), 1 box,
Membership lists, pledge lists (1918-22), financial

papers (1918-34), address, date book (19195. 1 box.
Scrapbook, Anthony League (1912-21), misc. records
(n.d.), 1 box,

Swart, Rose C.
Papers, 1910-18, 44 items. 1/1.

Editor,

Letters received, notes, clippings, corrected proof
sheets relating to several works she edited, 1 box,

Terrell, Mary (Church), 1863-1954, MS 60-916,
Papers, 1886-1954, 20 ft, 1/52,

Pres, (1896-1901), National Assn, of Colored Womenj
member (1895-1901; 1906-11), Board of Education,
Washington, D,C.: delegate (1904), International
Congress of Women, Berlin; delegate (1919),

Women's International League for Peace and Freedom,
Zurich; member (1920), Republican National Committee,
Husbands Robert Heberton Terrell (MS 59-155),

20

Diaries (1905, 1915), 2 v.; letters (1896-1921), 3
boxes; literary file (n.d,), 8 boxes; clippings,
mostly biographical (n.d.), 6 boxes; printed
material, 9 boxes.

Washington, D. C. National Library for the Blind,
MS 61-1668.

Records, 1911-54, 1,000 items, 2/3.
Etta Josselyn Giffon papers (1897-1932), 2 boxes;

Library of Congress Reading Room for the Blind, and
National Library for the Blind, 1 box.

Wiley, Anna (Kelton), 1877-1964 MS 70-989,
{and Harvey Washington Wiley, 1844-1930].
Papers, 1798-1964, 132 ft. 1/361,

Pres, (1911-12), National Consumer's Leagues pres,
(1912-14), Housekeeper's Alliance: pres, (1907-11),
Elizabeth Cady Stanton Suffrage Club, Washington,
D.C. Served (1917) jail sentence for picketing the
White House in behalf of woman suffrage., Member
(1912-63), D,C, Federation of Women's Clubs; employe
(1900-10), Copyright Office, Library of Congress.

Subject-letter files (1798-1964), 358 boxes contain-
ing folders arranged in no certain order, but
including: Harvey W. Wiley misc. papers (4 boxes)
and letters received, 1904-11 (9 boxes); pure food
law, 2 boxes; Housekeeper's Alliance (1919-26), 1
box; National Woman's Party, 2 boxes,

Wilson, Edith (Bolling) Galt, 1872-1961, MS 65-940,
Papers, 1833-1961. 27 ft. 1/66.

Wife of Pres, Woodrow Wilson,

Diary notes (1907, 1909) and family letters (1833-
1929), 2 boxes; general letters (1908-61, alpha.),
39 boxes. (Her other papers are part of the Woodrow
Wilson collection,)




21
69, Wright, Elizabeth Steele.

Diaries, 1846-1912. 2 ft. 1/4. II. DISTRIBUTION OF MANUSCRIPTS

Series of 17 v, (1896-1912, 1 box) kept from her BY TYPE OF MATERIAL
wedding day; describes the 1life style in the early
twentieth century of a Wisconsin pioneer during her

last years. LETTERS: LETTERS:
DIARIES FAMILY GENERAL
70, Wylie, Elinor Morton, 1885-1928, 1. Allen

Literary MSS. ca. 20 items. 1/1. 2. Anthony 1 (1856-1906) 1 (1875-1905)

Poet and novellsf. 3. Anthony
4, Barton 4 (1876-1911) 2 (1895-1909)
S5, Blackwell 3 (1836-1924) 9 (alpha.) 20 (alpha.)
6, Blatch
7. Boardman % (1882-1902) 6 (1896-1920)
8. Breckinridge 54 (1896-1904)
9. Burt
10, Catt 2 (1911-12) 6 (1890-1%47)
11, Chase ( D) 20 (1893-1929) 35 (1892-19%40)
12, Churchill 1 (1900)
13, Crawford 12 (1915-19)
14, Dickinson 10 (1860-1910)
15. Dike 7 (1896-1913)
16. Dock 5 (1896-1920)
17. Dupuy
18, Farrar 7 (1897-1965)
19, Fiske 3 (1900-31) 16 (1890-1932)

20, Garfield 11 (1881-1921) 28 (18%-1921) 52 (1880-1936)



21
22,
23,
24,
25,
26.
27,
28,
29.
30.
31,
32.
33,
34,
35.
36,
37.
38,
39,
40,
41,
42,
43,
44,

Garfield
Guiney
Hall
Hanna
Harriman
Helm
Holmes
Hopkins
Howe
Hoxie
Johnson

Kerr

DIARIES

LETTERS:
FAMILY
30 (1896-1920)

2

7 (1875-1922) 24

Kraus-Boelte

LaFollette 4 (1896-1921)

LaMotte
L.W.V,
Leslie
Logan
McGee
McLean
Manning
Millay
Miller
Morrill

10 (1908-50)

31 (1891-1961) 98

4
3 (1894-1922) 14

2
1 (1887-1923) 29
1 (1889-1921)

224

LETTERS:
GENERAL

(1896-1915)

(1843-1922)

(1918-19)
(1887-1930)
(1900-19)

(1853-1937)
(1893-1921)
(1918-19)

(1894-1926)

(1911-18)

(1895-1925)

(alpha.)
(1874-1921)

(1900-09)

45,
46,
47,
48,
49,
50.
51,
52,
53,
54,
55.
56,
57.
38,
59.
60,
61.
62,
63.
64,
65,
66.
67.
68.

Morse
Moulton
Mowrer
N.,A.W.S,A.
N.C.L.
N.W,P.
N.W.T.U.L,
O'Neill
Owen
P.A.C,
Pinchot
Powel
Robinson
Robson
Sanger
Sheldon
Smith
Stanton
S.A.F,
Swart
Terrell
N.L.B,
Wiley
Wilson

IARIES

1 (1914-20)

LETTERS:
FAMILY

1
50
1 (1910-62) 29
36
24

11
1 (1918-19)

14

1 (1905, 1915) 3

1 (1907, 1909)

2
9
1 (1833-1929) 39

228

LETTERS:
GENERAL

(1902-18)
(1855-1909)
(1910-66)
(1850-1960)
(1924-56)

(1903-50)

(1918-20)
(1836-1922)
(1914-18)

(1914-20)
(1903-20)
(1887-1925)

(1912-27)

(1896-1920)
(1897-1932)
(1904-11)
(1908-61)



69.
70,

1.
2.
3.
4,
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

10,

11,

12,

13.

14,

15.

16,

17.

18,

#KEY: B -biographical material.

Wright
Wylie

Allen
Anthony
Anthony
Barton
Blackwell
Blatch

Boardman

LETTERS:

DIARIES FAMILY

1 (1896-1912)

CLIPPINGS
SUBJECT FILE  SCRAPBOOKS
3 (1915-20)
3 (1898-1906)
( sF ) ( sB )

41 (1895-1909) 7 (1895-1918)

20 (alpha,)

12 (1908-15)

Breckinridge 25 (1896-1903)

Burt

Catt
Chase
Churchill
Crawford
Dickinson
Dike

Dock
Dupuy

Farrar

128 (alpha.) ( SB )
(c)

5 (1it. MSS.)
( sB )

M -memoir,.

22C

LETTERS:

GENERAL

OTHER*

cartoons

v

B, P
B, M, P

P, maps

P -photographs,

19,
20,
21,
22,

30.
31.
32.
33.
34,
35.
36.
37.
38,
39,
40,
41,
42,

SUBJECT FILE

Fiske 47
Garfield 50
Garfield 4
Guiney

Hall 1
Hanna

Harriman 1
Helm 1
Holmes 1
Hopkins

Howe 5
Hoxie

Johnson 18
Kerr
Kraus-Boelte 3
LaFollette 2%
LaMotte 3
L.W.V. 135
Leslie

Logan 9
McGee 2
McLean 9
Manning 2
Millay

CLIPPINGS
SCRAPBOOKS
(1900-32) 44 (1895-1920)
(1892-1949) 5 (1891-1909)
(1890-1919)

(1869-1905)

1 (1897)
(1916-20)
(1900) 3 (1918-19)
(1it, MSS.) ( € )
(1it. MSS,)

( sB,C )

( n.de )
(1904-13)
(1893-1931) 6 (1887-1925)
(1919-30)
(1914-24)

(1it, MSS.) 48 (1867-1917)
( n.d, )
(alpha.)
(1905-07)

4 ( SB )

22D

3
i

plays

-]

P

interviews

pamphlets

drawings
B, legal files

poetry



43,
44,
45,
46,
47,
48,
49,
50,
51,
52,
53,
54,
55,
56.
57,
58.
59,
60.
61,
62,
63,
64,
65.
66.

Miller
Morrill
Morse
Moulton
Mowrer
N.A.W.S.A,
N.C.L,
N.W,P,
N.W.T.U.L,
O'Neill
Owen
P.A.C,
Pinchot
Powel
Robinson
Robson
Sanger
Sheldon
Smith
Stanton
S.B.A.F.
Swart
Terrell

N.L.B.

CLIPPINGS
SUBJE 1 SCRAPBOOKS
1 (1915) ¢
44 (alpha. )
62 (1890-1956)
333 (1913-21)
5 (1903-24)

2 (1891-1925)
10 (1915-27) ( ¢c)

61

(1747-1913)
9 (1914-18)

9 (1896-1920)

2 (1920-41) 9 (1903-30)
2 (1it. MsS.)

= o = N

SB (1814-1928)

(1895-1931) 1 (1912-21)
(1910-18)
(1it, MSS.) 6 ( 7 )

(

1

)

22E

OTHER

notes

v

67,
68.
69,
70.

Wiley
Wilson
Wright
Wylie

CLIPPINGS
SUBJECT FILE  SCRAPBOOKS

349 (1798-1964)

1 (1it, MSS.)

OTHER

22F



IV. DISTRIBUTION OF COLLECTIONS

III. DISTRIBUTION OF COLLECTIONS BY BIRTH DATE AND SEX
BY VOCATIONS-AVOCATIONS AND SEX

Collection number of persons alive in:
Collection numbers underlined refer to papers of males,

BIRTH

DATE 1896 1910 1920 Actors, 11, 14, 19, 58
1800-19 29,62 29 ﬁﬁggﬁggflgéigfsilfgla. 22, 29, 38, 42, 43, 46, 47, 41, 60, 70
it 203,403 ! Cheh vonen- 16, 28, 65, 67

1825-29 5,5 5,5 Co;ggsggizsffargaterial on

S 21,43 Wathington, DC., 53

1835-39 15,24,33,38 15,33,38 38 DiggiggsWar 1, 57

1840-44 14,30,34,67 14,30,34,61 14,30,34,61 §f§2ﬁr28n2§o1 movement, 59

1845-49 30,56,60 30,56,60 56,60 & nonomens 65

1850-54 28 28 28 l;ggggci;g:fssmovement. 65

1855-59 5,6,10,31,34 5,6,10,31,34 5,6,10,31,34 gégggfrz' Wisconsin, 69

1860-64 22,39,58,65 22,39,58,65 22,39,58,65 P°3}5;gfagg: Zg'zoé 34, 65

1870-74 5,11,25,26,35,68 5,11,25,26,35,68 5,11,25,26,35,68 §3§}§§§§:£3312. 10, 31

1875-79 26,67 24,67 2,67 prcavelers, 10, 12

1880-84 1,18,24,34,55,59 1,18,24,34,55,59 1,18,24,34,55,59 Edivors, 3, 3¢ 22, 24 34, 38, 39, 64

1885-89 40,47,70 40,47,70 40,47,70 ExgggggrgfmggrS- 65

1890-94 42,417 42,47 42,417 .Ilgﬁif::ﬁiggflazfgﬁiz“ions' 35, 54

1995-99 34 8.2 .8 T

Lawyers, 1, 20, 34, 34, 34
Librarians, 66

(Numbers underlined refer to papers of males,) Mi:t:::):-gﬂ
Ministers, 5, 15




25

Muscians, 18, 45
Novelists, 70
Nurses, 4, 59
Ornithologists, 43
Physicians, 5, 39
Playwrights, 14, 17
Poets, 17, 27, 42, 70
Political affiliations
Democratic Party members' wives, 61, 68
Progressive Party members, 24
gubernatorial candidates, Ohio, 20
wives, 20
Republican Party members, 7
wives, 20, 21, 24, 34, 55, 65
children, 34, 34, 41
officeholders
Commerce and Labor Dept, Corporation Commissioners, 20
Congressmen, I11,,
governors, Wisc.,, 34
Interior Dept. Secretaries, 20
Senators
I1linois, 24
Ohio, 24
Wisconsin, 34
state legislators
Illinois, 24
Ohio, 20
organizations, 34
National Committee members, 24, 65
Publishers of periodicals, 19, 24, 34 40, 59
Secretaries, White House aocial. 26
Sculptors, 30, 31
Social workers, 8
Students, 34
Travelers, 12
Volunteer movements
birth control, 59
conservation, 16, 27
divorce law, 15
humane treatment of animals, 19
music instrument donations, 32
Negro rights, 65
peace, 65
pure food and drug, 67
Red Cross, 4, 7, 13, 13, 52
social welfare, 8, 28. 67
organizations, 49
suffrage, 2, 3, 6, 10, 23, 37, 44, 62
actors, 34

authors, 1
club women, 67
editors, 5, 5
lawyers, 1
organizations, 36, 37, 48, 50, 63
politicians, 24
wives, 24, 34, 55
children, 34
sculptors, 31 =
social workers, 8



SUBJECT INDEX

Collections underlined hold one box or more of material.

Academy of Political Science (1911-12), 20
Africa, exploration, writings by American women, 60; woman
suffrage, 10
Agriculture (1916), 34
Department, Chief Chemist, letters received (1904-11), 67
farm records, accounts
Maryland, Rockville (1913-15), 67
Ohio, Mentor, 21
Virginia, Bluemont (1915-20), 67
Airships, clippings, 56
Alabama, National Progressive Republican League records,
letters (1911-12), 34; woman suffrage, see Woman suffrage:
Alabama
Alaska, coal lands (1908, 1916), legislative council (1910),
National Progressive Republican League records, letters |
(1911-12), statehood bills (1911), 34; woman suffrage, see |
Woman suffrage: Alaska
Alien Property Custodian, U.S., alien's attorney, legal case
file (1916-29), 34
Aliens, deportations, see Immigration: Deportations
Alley settlements, Washington, D.C., campaign and housing
codes against, 28
Allied armed forces, American Field Service Volunteers
(1915-17), biographical data, 57
American Assoclation of University Women, woman suffrage, 48
Federation of Labor, Women in Industry Committee (1917-19),
25; women's unions, 51
Field Service volunteers in Allied armed forces (1915-17),
biographical data, 57
Institute of International Law (1917), 34
Press Assoclation, woman suffrage, 48
Purity Alliance, woman suffrage, 48 !
Woman Suffrage Association (1869-90), see National f
American Woman Suffrage Assocliation
Anglo-American Arbitration Treaty (1911), 34
Animals, humane treatment
campaign for, 19
organizations advocating
Ohio, Cleveland (1908-25), 20
Vivisection Investigation League, 48
Anthropological Society of America, Women's, 39
Anti-militarism (1916-30), cost of war (1913-22), 34 .
Apache Indian Tribe, Interior Dept. Indian Affairs Office, 34;

I'

| 27

Appropriations, analysis of U.S. Government (1919), 34
Architecture, Washington, D.C., monuments, 53
Arctic expeditions, clippings, 56
Arizona, election (1908), letters, 20; legislature, state-
hood (1910), proposed constitution (191%). 34
Arkansas, National Progressive Republican League records,
letters (1911-12), 34; woman suffrage, see Woman suffrage:
Arkansas
Armed merchant ships, U.S., bills (1915-17), 34
Armenia, American Red Cross disaster relief (1895-97), 43
poetry in English translation, 3
Armor, naval, clippings, 56
Army, U.S., Engineer Corps officers, 30
Medical Corps, women in Spanish-American War, 39
Nurses Association, woman suffrage, 48
officers
Engineer Corps, 30
1ife styles, Philippines (1902), 9
woman suffrage, Nurses Association, 48
Asia, woman suffrage, 10
Assembly, freedom of, “reasonable” restrictions (1915), 34
Associated Press (1911), incorporation legal case file
(1900), legal case file (1914), 34
Automobile Clubs, Cleveland, 0. (1919-22), 20

Bangs, depository, proposed Treasury Dept. purchse (1908),
2

legislation, U,S, Senate (1908, 1911-14), 34
ohio, Cleveland Trust Co, (1913-20), 20
taxation (1914), 34

Bar (law) assocliations, Cleveland, 0., 20

Belgian Congo, exploration, writings by American women, 60

Belgian Relief Fund, 38

Belgium, World War I newspaper coverage, American correspon-
dents, 47; relief work, 38

Benzoate of Soda cases (1904-29), Pure Food and Drug Law
(1906), 67

Bible, versions for women, incomplete drafts, 62

Biography, see Literature: Biography

Birds, in literature, 43; protection by legislation,
ajgrette (1912-13), 19

Birth control, campaign for, New York, scrapbooks (1903-17),
letters, 59; Sanger v, People of New York, legal case
file (1915), 34; League of Women Voters (1920-22), 36;
Review editor, 59; Roman Catholic Church opposition, 59

Blackfeet Indian Tribe, Interior Dept., Indian Affairs
Office, 34

Blind, National Library for the, 66

Bolshevism, teaching about, Washington, D.C., Wood (Alice)
case, letters, clippings (1919-20), 34




28

Bonus, World War I servicemen's (1920), 34
Boston Equal Suffrage Assn. meetings, 5
Southern Conference on Education and Industry (1915), 5
Boxer Rebellion (China, 1900), diaries, 12
"Bride's Book" (1911), 67
Brittany, France, book MSS. on, 11
California Civic League, woman suffrage, 48
elections
(1908), letters, 20
(1920-22), woman suffrage, 36
Republican League, National Progressive, records, letters,
(1911-12), 34
woman suffrage, see Woman suffrages California
Canada, U.S. investments, Canadian-American Exploration Co.,
legal case files (1909-11), 20; U.S., National Progressive
Republican League records, letters (1911-12), 34
Canal Zone National Frogressive Republican League records,
letters (1911-12), 34
Capitol, U.S., statues, 30; woman suffrage figures, 31
Carnation Milk Cases (1913-16), Pure Food and Drug Law
(1906), 67
Cartoons, newspaper, woman suffrage, 1
Catholic Church, Roman, birth control opposition, 59;
woman suffrage position, 48
Census Bureau reports on labor's working conditions, 28
Ceylon, woman suffrage, 10
Chambers of commerce, Cleveland, O, (1911-.25), 20
Chautauqua speakers® schedules (1905, 1915), 34
Chemistry, Agriculture Dept. Chief Chemist's letters
received (1904-11), 67
Chgzenne Indian Tribe, Interior Dept. Indian Affairs Office,

Child labor, Constitutional Amendment, 48; legislation,
National Consumer's League, 49

Child study, experimental kindergartens, 33

Children's Bureau, U,S. (Labor Dept.), campaign for its
creation, National Women's Trade Union League, 51

Chile, navy memorabilia, 56

China, disaster relief (1895-97), American Red Cross, 4
higher education, American faculty in literature, 11
navy clippings, 561 travel diaries (1900), 12; woman
suffrage, 10; Boxer Rebellion (1900), see Boxer Rebellion
(China, 1900)

Chippewa Indian Tribe, Interior Dept. Indian Affairs Office
(1902-20), 34

Churches, see specific denominations

Cigars, tariff (1913), 34

Cltigg. housing codes, Washington, D.C. alley settlements,

street repair, Cleveland, 0. (1914), 20

29

transportation
Ohio, Cleveland (1903), 20
street railways development (1910), 34
utilities, Cleveland, 0. (1911-21), 20
Civil liberties, education, teaching about bolshevism (1919-
20), 34, See also Assembly, freedom of; Espionage Act
Civil service
Commission, League of Women Voters (1920-22), 36; members
(1902-035, 20
reform organizations, Ohio, 20
Clara Barton Memorial Assn., &
Coal, Alaska (1908, 1916), 34; U.S. Senate hearings
transeripts (1920), 34; strike (1919), 34
Coastal defense system, U.S. (1916-17), 34
College Equal Suffrage League, 48
Colony Club (New York, 1916), 25
Colorado, elections (1908), 20; mining investments, 40;
National Progressive Republican League records, letters
(1911-12), 34; woman suffrage, see Woman suffrage:
Colorado
"Colored Folk of Washington,* article (1912), 34
Columbia University English Dept., 11
Commerce and Labor Dept,, Children's Bureau, see Children‘s
Bureau (Labor Dept,); Corporations Bureau, see Corpora-
tions Bureau (Commerce and Labor Dept.); Women's Bureau,
see Women's Bureau (Labor Dept,)
Committee of Forty-eight [Progressives], third party
convention (1920), 34
Communications, telegraph, interstate regulation (1908),
investigation (1909), 34
Conscription, U,S., World War I (1917), 34
Commun%gtic societies, Oneida community, Shakers, articles
on,
Community funds (charities), Cleveland, O, (1913-20), 20
Congregational Church ministers, 5, 153 social work, 15
Congress, U,S.
House of Representatives, Illinois Republican members, 24
Senate
committees
Federal Trade (1914), 34
Jugzciary, Free Speech League legal case file (1917),

Privileges and Elections (1917), 34
hearings, coal (1920), 34
members, Republican Party

caucus (1913), 34

insurgency, wife's article (1910), 34

Illinois, 24, 34

Ohio, 24

Wisconsin, 34; LaFollette ouster attempt, legal case

file, state university faculty protest (19%

7-18), 34



[ —
31

30
l/ rules, expulsion (1917-18), 34 Dumbia sinking, U.S. neutrality, clippings (1915), 34
[

onnecticut, National Progressive Republican League records,
letters (1911-12), 34; woman suffrage, see Woman suffrage,
Connecticut East Africa, woman suffrage, 10

Conservation movement Education

National Conservation Assn., (1913-21), 20
North American Conservation Conference (1909), 20
women, 27
See_alsg Forest conservation; Forest Service (Agriculture
Dept,
Constitution, U.S., amendments to
child labor, 48
espionage (1919), 34
woman suffrage, 10; history, 48
Consumers League, National, 49 .
Conventions, political, see names of specific parties
Corporations Bureau (Commerce and Labor Dept.)
annual report, memos (1903), 20
Commissioners (1903-07), 20
history, injunctions, restraining orders (1903-06), labor
unions (1903), investigating commissions (1904), rubber
industry (1904), 20
Cosmopolitan Magazine (1912-14), 38
Crow Indian Tribe (1909-21), Interior Dept., Indian Affairs
Office, 34
Cuba, American Red Cross disaster relief (1898-99), 4; U.S,
National Progressive Republican League records, letters
(1911-12), 34
Currency legislation (1911,1913), 34
| Czechoslovakia, woman suffrage, 48

Dairy products, Wisconsin elections (1916), U.S. Senate, 34

Declaration of war, U.S. (1917), Senate opposition, 34

Delaware, National Progressive Republican League records,
letters (1911-12), 34; woman suffrage, see Woman suffrages
Delaware

Democratic Printing Co., legal case files (1918), 34

Denmark, navy memorabilia, %61 woman suffrage, 10

Deportation of aliens, see Immigration: deportation

Depository banks, proposed purchase by U.S, Treasury Dept.
(1908), 20

Disaster relief, see American Red Cross

Disasters, sea, clippings, 56

District of Columbia, see Washington, D.C.3 woman suffrage,
see Woman suffrage: Washington, D.C.

Divorce Law, Uniform, 15

Drama critics, 19

Dramatic Mirror (New York), 19

Drgg traffic, League of Nations campaign against (1919-20),

academic freedom, secondary schools, Wood (Alice) bolshe-
vism case letters, clippings (1919-20), 34
boards of
Ohio, Cleveland (1913-17), 20
Washington, D,C. Negro members, 65; academic freedom,
WOgd (Alice) bolshevism case letters, clippings (1919-
20), 34
early childhood, experimental kindergartens, 33;
Montessori method, legal case file (1912-147), 34
handicapped students, National Library for the Blind, 66
higher
English Dept., faculty, student papers, 11
Illinois, Chicago U., 8; Northwestern U,, 5
New York, Columbia U., 11; Rochester U, English Dept.,
11

Ohio, Oberlin College, 48
Social Service School, Chicago U., 8
woman suffrage, Chicago U., 8

"Hom§ and Education® column, LaFollette's Magazine (1911-
13), 34

Indians, Tomah Indian School (1911-22), 34

military (1916), 34

secondary, academic freedom, Wood (Alice) bolshevism case
letters, clippings (1919-20),

So¥the§n Conference on Education and Industry (Boston,

915), 5
Wisconsin elections (1916, 1920-21), U.S. Senate, 34
Elections

(1900) Republican Party platform, issues, speech, 34

(1904) Republican Party campaign speeches, clippings,
contributions, 20

(1906) Wisconsin, 34

(1908) clippings, California letters, 20; Wisconsin
campaign material, 34

(1910) Republican campaigns, 34

(1912) Republican Party clippings, national convention,
press releases, 34

(1916) U.S. Senate, Wisconsin, Republican finances,
issues, 34

(1918) wisconsin, 34

(1?20) League of Women Voters, platforms, 36; Wisconsin,

Elizabeth Cady Stanton Suffrage Club, Washington, D,C., 67
Emily Bishop League lectures, membership (1893-1924), 34



32

England
industry (1920), 34
laws pertaining to women, 48
London
Mercury, woman suffrage, 48
School of Medicine for Women, 5
medicine, training of women physicians, 5i treatment of
women, gynecology, 5
Moral and Social Hygiene Assn., 48
navy memorabilia
newspapers (19195, 337
tariff discussions, clippings (1904), 20
U.S. relations, Anglo-American Arbitration Treaty (1911),
U.S. Senate, 3?
woman suffrage, 10; London Mercury, 48
women, laws pertaining to, 48
Equador, navy memorabilia, 56
Equal Franchise League of Philadelphia, 48
Es?}g?g e bills, U.S, (1917, 1919), opposition article
Ethnic groups. see names of specific groups
Europe, finances (1919), 34; trusts, 20; woman suffrage, 10

Exploration of Africa by American women, 60

Federal Reserve Board members, appointments (1914), 34

Feminists' papers (1903-61), 59; Sanger y. People of New
York, legal case file (1915), 34

Finland, pcetry in English translatlon. 5

Fisheries legislation 51911)

Five Civilized [Indian] Tribes (1909-23), Interior Dept.
Indian Affairs Office, 34

Flathead Indian Tribe (1915-17), Interior Dept. Indian
Affairs Office, 34

Floods, Galveston, Texas (1900), American Red Cross
relief, 4

Florida, National Progressive Republican League records,
letters (1911-12), 34; woman suffrage, see Woman
suffrage: Florida

Food shortage, World War I, see wOrld War I+ Food, U,S.

Football, Harvard-Yale game (1906),

Foreign policy, U.S.,, Monroe Doctrine (1913). 34

Forest
conservation, National Federation of Women's Clubs, 16
Service (Agriculture Dept., 1907), 20

France
Brittany, book MSS, on, 11
navy memorabilia, 56
poetry in English translation, 5

U.S. Republican Party, National Progressive Republican
League records, letters (1911-12), 34

33

woman suffrage organizations, 48
World War 1
newspaper coverage, U.S, correspondents, 47
Paris Peace Conference, see World War I: Paris Peace
Conference
relief work, American Red Cross, 13, 52
Free speech
Le?%uei)u S, Senate Judiclary Committee, legal case file
91
legislation against (1917), 34
Freight rates, regulation (1906, 1910, 1913, 1917), 34

Gasoline supply, U.S, mobilization (1917), 34
George Washington U, (D.C.) memorabilia, 53
Georgia, National Progressive Republican League records,
letters (1911-12), gé; woman suffrage, see Woman
suffrages Georgia
German-Americans, The German Times, woman suffrage, 48
Germany
Beg}in, International Congress of Women (1904), delegates,

navy memorabilia, 56
poetry in English translation, 5
woman suffrage, 10
World War I (1919), 34
Gladstone (Herman) Report (1915) on poverty, 34
Glucose cases (1908-13), Pure Food and Drug Law (1906), 67

Good_Housekeeping Magazine, editor's contracts, letters
(1511-16), 67

Goodrich Social Settlement (Ohio, 1912-22), 20
Government, U.S.
appropriations (1920), U.S. Senate, 34
employes, see Labori Government employes
expenditures analysis (1919), 3
Printing Office
investigation (1899-1908), 20
labor, working conditions reports, 28
*Miller case," 20
taxation, revenue bill (1919), U.S. Senate, 34
Greece, American Red Cross disaster relief (1895-97), &
Guatemala navy memorabilia, 56
Gynecology, teachers of, England, 5

Harvard-Yale football game (1906), 67
Hats, bird plume decorations, bills against, 19
Hawali, woman suffrage, see Woman suffrages: Hawailil
Health

institutions, New York Infirmary,

National Department of, proposed (1906 08), 20



34

organizations, England, Moral and Social Hygiene Assn., 48
periodicals, Social Hygiene Monthly, 48
public, Wisconsin election (1916), U.S. Senate, 34
Hearst Syndicate (1901-07), 38
Hebrew poetry in English translation, 5
Highways, Wisconsin election (1916), U.S. Senate, 34
Hispanic American Historical Review, 5
History of American women, book MSS. (1912), 38
Holy Land, woman suffrage, 10
'Hggi agg Education” column, LaFollette's Magazine (1911-
r ==
Honduras, navy memorabilia, 56
Hope Diamond, purchase, owner, 40
Hospitals for the insane
Pennsylvania, 14
washington, D.C., sanitation reports, 28
House of Representatives, U.S., see Congress, U.S.s House
of Representatives
Housekeepers Alliance officer's papers, 67
Housing, Negroes, Washington, D.C. alley settlements, 28
Hull House (Chicago, I1l.,) social workers, 8
Hungary, poetry in English translation, 5
Hygiene lectures, 3

Icebergs, clippings, 56
Idaho, National Progressive Republican League records,
letters (1911-12), 34; woman suffrage, see Woman suffrage:
Idaho
Illinois
Chicago
Hull House social workers, 8
newspapers, Daily News (1914-15), 47 The Public, 48
Tribune, 24
University Social Service School, 8
education, higher, see Education, higher: Illinoils
Northwestern U,, 5
Representatives, U.S., see Congress, U.S.: House of
Representatives
Republican Party, National Committee Chairmen and Women's
Executive Committee, 243 National Progressive
Republican League records, letters (1911-12), 34
Senators, U,S., see Congress, U.S.: Senate
settlement houses, Chicago Hull House, 8
woman suffrage, see Woman suffrage: Illinois
Immigration (1919), bills (1916), deportations of aliens,
India (1919), 34
Income tax legislation (1915), 34
Incorporation law, national, Corporations Bureau (Commerce
and Labor Dept., 1907), 20

35

India
education, higher, American faculty in literature, 11
rfreedom"” for, legal case file (1920), 34
nationals in U.S., deportation legal case file (1919), 34
printed matter about, 5
woman suffrage, 10
Indiana
Republican League, National Progressive, records, letters
(1911-12), 34
University English Department, 11
woman suffrage, see Woman suffrage: Indiana
Indians
education, Tomah Indian School (1911-22), 34
Interior Dept. Indian Affairs Office, 34
tribes, see names of specific tribes
Industrial Commission, Wisconsin elections (1916), U.S.
Senate, 34
Inggstrial Relations Commission, women members (1914-17),

Industry, working conditions, see Labors working conditions
Inheritance taxn%1907), 20
Insane, hospitals for the
Pennsylvania, 14
Washington, D.C. sanitation reports, 28
Insurance
1ife
Equitable Life Assurance Society (1912-25), 20
Penn Mutual Life Insurance Co. (1911-23), 20
New York investigation, speech (1905), 34
Interior Dept., Secretaries of (1902-245, 20
International
Alliance of Women for Suffrage and Equal Citizenship, 48
Congress of Women (Berlin, 1904), Negro delegates, 65
Congress of Working Women (1919, 1921), National Women's
Trade Union League of America, 51
Law, American Institute of (1917), 34
wag? S?gfrage Alliance (1913-48), 48; officers (1904-
=
Interstate commerce (1919), 34
Commission (1906, 1909, 1914), 34
freight rates (1906, 1910, 1913, 1917), 34
investigation (1907-09), 20
rallroads rate case brief (1919), 34
Iowa, National Progressive Republican League records,
letters (1911-12), 34; woman suffrage, see Woman suffrage:
Iowa
Italy, navy memorabilia, 56; steamship line to America
(1905), 20; World War I relief, American Red Cross
workers, 13



36

Japan
navy, clippings, 56
travel diaries, American (1900), 12
woman suffrage, 10
Java, woman suffrage, 10
Jerusalem, woman suffrage, 10
Jails, Washington, D.C. condition reports, 28
Jewelry, Hope Diamond purchase, owner, 40
Judges, recall of, legislation (1912), speech (1913), 34
Justice Dept., investigation of (19205, case agalnst Swift
and Co, (1920), 34

Kansas, National Progressive Republican League records,
letters (1911-12), 34; woman suffrage, see Woman
suffrage: Kansas

Kaw Indian Tribe, Interior Dept:; Indian Affairs Office
(1908-15), 34

Kentucky, National Progressive Republican League records,
letters (1911-12), 34; woman suffrage, see Woman
suffrage; Kentucky

Kickapoo Indian Tribe, Interior Dept. Indian Affairs Office
(1908-15), 34

Kindergartens, experimental, 33

Kiowa Indian Tribe, Interior Dept, Indian Affairs Office
(1908-15), 34

Korea, woman suffrage, 10

Labor
child, National Consumer’s League campaign against, 49
Department, U.S.
Children's Bureau, see Children's Bureau, U.S,.
Women's Bureau, see Women's Bureau, U,S,
Government employes, U.S,
census (1904-08), 20
Negroes, segregation (1913-14), 34
number employed, increase (1905-08), 20
pay increases (1917), 34
telegraphers (1906), 20
working conditions reports, Government Printing Office,
28

munitions plants (1916), 25
pay increases, Government employes, U.S. (1917), 34
Re}ggto;; Commission, Industrial, women members (1914-
]
unions
American Federation of Labor, Women in Industry
Committee (1917-19), 25
National Women's Trade Union League, 51; (1919), 55

37

Western Federation of Miners (1904), 20

wage angghour laws, National Consumer's League campaign
for,

working conditions
Government employes, U.S., see Labor: Government

employes, U,S. '
Negroes, segregation in Federal Depts. (1913), 34
women, see Women: Labor, working conditions
LaFollette's Mapazine, copies (1915-22), 34; "Home an

d
Education” column (1911-13), 34; mailing 1lists (1911),
34; publisher's papers, 34; woman suffrage (1911-13), 34,
LaFollette's Weekly, copies (1909-14), 34; publisher's
papers, J4
Lands, public, see Public lands
Latin America
Pan American Congresses, Women's Auxillary Conferences,
records (1915-27), 54
poetry in English translation, 5
Law
discrimination against women, New York state (1914-21),
article (1921), 34
practice, legal case files, New York, Wisconsin, 34
profession, women in, 1
women
discrimination against, New York state (1914-21),
article (1921), 34
lawyers, 1
League for Medical Freedom (1911), 34
Leg%ue of Nations campaign against drug traffic (1919-20),

League of Women Voters, records (1920-24), birth control,
citizenship schools, Women in Industry Committee,
convention (1920), election platform planks (1920), 36

Legzure bureaus, Redpath-Slayton Lyceum Bureau (1910-11),

Legal aid societies, Cleveland, O, (1909-15), 20
Leslie Woman Suffrage Commission, Ine,, litigation,
minutes, index, 48; publicity, Editorial Correspondence
Dept, (1911-18), 37
Libraries
Blind, National Library for the, 66
publie, Athol, Mass,, woman suffrage, 48
Library of Congress
blind, reading room for, 66
Legislative Reference Service, (1913), 34
information files subfect guide (1920), 34
*military pensions" (1904), 20
*municipal affairs® (1903), 20
*union labor* (1903), 20



38

Literature
Africa, American woman's stories, 60
authors, correspondence with, 113 (1855-1909), 46
Belgian Congo, American woman's stories, 60
biography (LaFollette) MSS,, drafts, notes, 34
birds in, 43
Loans
sharks, Washington, D.C. reports, 28
small, Washington, D.C. regulation of, 28
World War I, U.S. neutrality, clippings (1915), 34
Louisiana
Purchase Exposition (St. Louis, 1903-04), Lady Managers
Board Report, acknowledgments, 41
Republican League, National Progressive records, letters
(1911-12), 34
woman suffrage, see Woman suffrages Louisiana
Lusitania sinking, U.S. neutrality (1915), letters (1917),
T3

Mail, rural delivery (1918), 34
Maine, National Progressive Republican League records,
letters (1911-12), 34; woman suffrage, see Woman
suffrage: Maine
Male Electors' League for Woman Suffrage, 48
Management, see Scientific managment
Marriage, “Bride's Book" (1911), 67
Martinique, American Red Cross disaster relief (1902), 4
Maryland
elections (1908), 20
Republican League, National Progressive, records, letters
(1911-12), 34
Rockville farm records (1913-15), 67
Massachusetts
Boston, see Boston
Brookline Equal Suffrage Assn., 48
Cambridge Political Equality Assn., 48
Consumers League, woman suffrage, 48
education, higher, Williams College, 20
hospitals, Boston Evening Clinic and Hospital, 48
1libraries, publie, Athol, woman suffrage, 48
Mayflower Society (1919-24), 20
Republican League, National Progressive, records, letters
(1911-12), 34
woman suffrage, see Woman suffrage: Massachusetts
The Masses, Associated Press, legal case file (1914), 34
Mayflower Society of Massachusetts (1919-24), 20
Medical arts
medicine, schools of, London, England, S
nurses

39

Spanish-American War, training, 4, 39
visiting, New York, 59
schools, women's medical, London, England, 5
Trust (1913), 34
women professionals, 48
women, treatment of, 5
Menominee Indian Tribe, Interior Dept. Indian Affairs
Office (1905-25), 34
Men's Equal Suffrage League, Washington, D.C., 48
League for Suffrage, 48
Merchant Marine, U.S., (1913, 1917), armed ships bills
(1915-17), 343 clippings, 56; seamen (1918), 34; ship
subsidy, 20
Metropolitan Opera sopranos (1906-22), scrapbook, 18
Mexico
American investments in (1893-1902), 20; (1917-18), 20
National Progressive Republican League (U.S.) letters
(1911-12), 34
relations, U.S. (1911, 1916), 34; (1916-18), 20
Miami University (Ohio, 1911), 20
Michigan, National Progressive Republican League records,
letters (1911-12), 34
Militarism, anti-, see Anti-militarism
Military
Academy, U.S. (West Point, N,Y,), clippings, 56
dependents® compensation, U.S. (1917), 34
training (1916-27), 34
Mineral rights, publie lands (1911), 34
Mining, Colorado investments, 40; labor unions, Western
Federation of Miners (19045, 20
Ministers, Congregational Church, 5, 13
Minnesota, National Progressive Republican League records,
letters (1911-12), 34; woman suffrage, see Woman
suffrage: Minnesota
Mississippi, National Progressive Republican League
records, letters (1911-12), 34; woman suffrage, see
Woman suffrage: Mississippi
Mississippl Valley woman suffrage conferences (1915-17), 5
Missouri
Louisiana Purchase Exposition (1903-04), see Louilsiana
Purchase Exposition (1903-04)
Republican League, National Progressive, records, letters
(1911-12), 34
St. Louis Star, woman suffrage, 48
woman suffrage, see Woman suffrage: Missouri
Monroe Doctrine (1913), 34
Montana, National Progressive Republican League records,
letters (1911-12), 34; woman suffrage, sce Woman
suffragey Montana
Monte Carlo Opera sopranos’ scrapbooks (1903-06), 18



40

Montessorl method, legal case file (1912-14), 34
Moral and Social Hygiene Assn. (England), 48
Morocco, navy memorabilia, 56
Motion pictures
censorship in Washington, D.C., 28
photographs of scenes, 58
scrapbooks, newspaper clippings, 58
scripts, Woodrow Wilson, 68
Munitions plants, labor (1916), 25
Music, female voices
letters (1902-18), 45
gopranos® scrapbooks, 18
Musical instruments, donations to servicemen (1918-19), 32

Narcotics, League of Nations campaign against (1919-20), 35
National

American Woman Suffrage Assn,
founders® papers, 62
Leslie Woman Suffrage Commission, Ine,, (1911-18), 37;

litigation, minutes, index, 48

National Executive Council meetings (1915-17), 5
officers, 2
records (1850-1960), 48

Association of Colored Women, presidents' letters (1896-
1901), Washington, D.C, branch, 65

Civic Federation (1911-14), 20; Women's Dept., Washing-
ton, D.C., officers, 28

Civil Service Reform League (1920-22), 36

Conference of Charities and Correction (1911-15), 20

Conservation Assn, (1913-21), 20

Consumer's League records (1899-1955), 49

Council of Women (1920-22), 36

defense, coastal defense system (1916-17), U.S. Navy
gzproptiations bill (1913-16), U.S. neutrality (1915),

Defense gguncil (1917), 34; Women's Division, Washington,
D.C.,

Economic League (1911-13), 20

League for the Protection of the Family, 15

League of Women Voters, see League of Women Voters

Library for the Blind records, 66

Progressive Republican League (1911-12), 20; letters,
records (1911-12), 34; financial records (1911-12), 34

Security League, Inc. (1915-17), 20

Suffrage Conventions official reports, 3

Voters League (1917), 25

Woman Suffrage Assn., (1869-90), see National American
Woman Suffrage Assn,

Woman Suffrage Publishing Co., 5

41

Woman's Party, 483 (1919-21), 67; (1920-22), 363 press
releases, printed matter, 67 records, 50
Women's Trade Union League of America, letters (1919),
553 records (1903-50), 51
Natural resources, public lands, gas, oil, water power
(1915-20), 34
Navy, U.,S. (Naval), (1919), 34
Academy (Annapolis, Md.), clippings, 56
appropriations bills (1913, 1916), 34
armor, clippings, 56
Department, military dependents’ compensation (1917), 34
disasters, sea, 56
League, volunteers in Allied armed forces, letters,
forms (1914-17), 57
officers, biographical clippings, 56
Reserve, clippings, 56
school ships, clippings, 56
ships, memorabilia, 56
Nebraska, National Progressive Republican League records,
letters (1911-12), 34; woman suffrage, see Woman
suffrages Nebraska
Negroes
“Colored Folk of Washington," article (1912), 34
education, higher
Wilberforce University (Ohio, 1911-16), 20
housing, Washington, D.C. alley settlements, 28
insane, Washington, D.C. hospitals, reports, 28
labor
segregation, U.S. Government Depts, (1913), 34
working conditions, Washington, D.C.,
migration (1916-23), 34
overseas travel
International Congress of Women (1919), 65
Women's International League for Peace and Freedom, 65
segregation, U.S. Government Depts. (1913-14),
Washington, D.C.
Government employes, U,.S.
segregation (1913-14), 34
working conditions, 28
housing, alley settlements, 28
settlement houses, 28
speech, academic freedom, Wood (Alice) case (1919-20),
letters, clippings, 34
women
jails for, Washington, D.C., 28
overseas travel, see Negroes: Overseas travel
Netherlands, navy memorabilia, 56
Nevada, National Progressive Republican League records,
letters (1911-12), 34; woman suffrage, see Woman
suffrage: Nevada
New England



42

Society (Cleveland, O,, 1919-25), 20
Women's Club, 48
Rights Assn,, 48
New Hampshire National Progressive Republican League
records, letters (1911-12), 34
New Jersey National Progressive Republican League records,
letters (1911-12), 34; woman suffrage, see Woman suffrage,
New Jersey
New Mexico National Progressive Republican League records,
letters (1911-12), 34
New York (city)
American, "Dr., Wiley's Question Box," clippings, 67
animals, humane treatment campaign, 19
birth control information, arrests for diseminating,
clippings, letters, 591 Sanger y. People of New York,
legal case file (1915), 34
Colony Club (1916), 25
education, higher, Columbia U, English Dept., 11
Infirmary, 48
Metropolitan Opera sopranos' scrapbooks (1903-06), 18
newspapers , N (l 910)
American, "Dr, Wiley's Question Box,” clippings v
apgriean

Dramatic Mirror, 19
nurses, visiting, letters, 59
theatre, 19
welfare, Women's Relief Corps Home, 48
New York (state
education, higher, Rochester University English Dept., 11
insurance investigation, speech (1905), 34
laYT.2d§sc§2mination against women (1914-21), article
921),
primary election law (1905), 34
railroad legislation (1905), 34
Republican League, National Progressive, records, letters
(1911-12), 34
Socialist Party assemblymen, legislature’s regection of,
legal case file (1920), 34; speech (1920), 34
woman suffrage, see Woman suffrages New York (state)
onfn,l}eggl discrimination against (1914-21), article
921), 34
Women's Political Union (1908-15), 6
workman's compensation law (1905), 34
Nicaragua, navy memorabilia, 56
Non-Partisan Progressive Federation (1912), 34
North American
Conservation Conference (1909), 20
Prgzs Syndicate columnists, *A Thought for Today" (1911),

North Carolina
elections (1908), 20

43

Republican League, National Progressive, records, letters
(1911-12), 34
North Dakota
Republican League, National Progressive, records, letters
(1911-12), 34
woman suffrage, see Woman suffrage: North Dakota
WQE%d War I volunteers in Allied armed forces, rosters,
Northeast Suffrage Conference (1919), 5
Northwestern University, 5
Norway, navy memorabilia, 56; woman suffrage, 10
Nursing profession, see Medical arts: nurses

Oberlin college, woman suffrage, 48
Ohio
banks, Cleveland Trust Co. (1913-20), 20
bar (law) associations, Cleveland (1911-25), 20
Cincinnati Enquirer owner, publisher, 40
civil service reform organizations (1914-17), 20
Cleveland
auto club (1919-22), 20
Bar (law) Assn. (1911-25), 20
Chamber of Commerce (1911-25), 20
churches, Trinity Cathedral (1919-25), 20
clubs, Union (1913-25), University (1911-25), 20
Education Board (1913-17), 20
electric utilities, see Ohio utilities, electric
federal
appointments (1904), 20
building (1904-05), 20
hospital survey (1919-20), 20
Peace Society (1911-14), 20
streets
railways (1903), 20
Telephone Co, (1913-20), 20
Trust Co. (1913-20), 20
welfare, Associated Charities (1914-24), 20; Community
Fund (1913-20), 20
education, higher
Miami University (1911-12), 20
Oberlin College, woman suffrage, 48
Wilburforce U. (1911-16), 20
elections
(1908) Republican Party state convention, 20
(1910) Republican Party gubernatorial nomination, 20
farming, financial records, Mentor, 20
Goodrich Social Settlement (1912-22), 20
law profession
legal aid societies, Cleveland (1909-15), 20
women lawyers, 1



44

legislature meeting (1908}, 20
Mentor, farm reocrds, 20; telephone companies, 20
newspapers, Cincinnati Enquirer owner, publisher, 40
peace societies, Cleveland (1511-14), 20
railroads: Cleveland, Painesville, and Eastern Railway
Co., (1911-17), 20
Republican League, National Progressive, records, letters
(1911-12), 34
Senators, U.S., see Congress, U.S.: Senate members
utilities
electricity, Cleveland
illumination (1911-21), 20
railway (1903), 20
telephones, Mentor, 20
Welfare Federation of Cleveland (1920-25), 20
woman suffrage, see Woman suffrages:s Ohlo
0il, disposition on public lands (1915-19), 34
Oklahoma
elections, letters (1908), 20
Republican Leapue, National Progressive, records, letters
(1911-12), 34
woman suffrage, see Woman suffrage: Oklahoma
Oleomargarine (1907), Pure Food and Drug Law (1906), 67
Oneida Indian Tribe (1908-23), Interior Dept. Indian
Affairs Office, 34
Opera houses, sopranos' scrapbooks
Metropolitan (New York, 1906-22), 18
Monte Carlo (1903-06), 18
Opium, League of Nations campaign against (1919-20), 35
Oregon, National Progressive Republican League records,
letters (1911-12), 34; woman suffrage, see Woman suffrage:
Oregon
Ornithology, amateur, 43
Oxypathy (1913), Pure Food and Drug Law (1906), 67

Pan American Congresses: Women's Auxillary Conferences,
records (1915-27), 54

Panama Canal tolls (1914), 34

Papago Indian Tribe (1905-12), Interior Dept. Indian
Affairs Office, 34

Parcel Post (1908), 20

Parks, playground development, 163 Playground Association
of America (1911-18), 2

Passport "question,® (f911). 34

Peace
conferences

Paris (1918-19), see World War I: Paris Peace Confer-

ence
Zurich (1919), Women's International League for Peace
and Freedom, delegates, 65

45

cost of war (1913-22), 34
organizations
Cleveland, O, (1911-14), 20
Women's International League for Peace and Freedom
(1919-21), 34
Penn Mutual Life Insurance Co. (1911-23), 20
Pennsylvania
conservation, 16
forest, Women's Clubs, 16; letters (1918-20), 55
park development, 16
gardening, 16
insane hospitals, 14
laggr unions, National Women's Trade Union League (1919),
nature study, 16
Republican League, National Progressive, records, letters
(1911-12), 34
woman suffrage, see Woman suffrage: Pennsylvania
women's organizations
National Federation of Women's Clubs, officers, 16
National Women's Trade Union League (1919), 55
Pensions, militarys Library of Congress (1904), 20
Peoples LaFollette's Union (1914), 34
People's [Progressive] Legislative Service, founding
meeting (1920), 34
Peru, navy memorabilia, 56
Philippines (914), 34
Army (U.S.) officers' life styles (1902), 9
Republican League (U.S.), National Progressive, records,
letters (1911-12), 34
woman suffrage, see Woman suffrage: Philippines
Physicians, women, training, 5
Pima Indian Tribe (1905-12?, Interior Dept. Indian Affairs
Office, 34
Playground Assn. of America (1911-18), 20
Plays, see Theatre: Legitimate
Poetry
literary MSS., 17, 27, 42, 67, 70
poets, correspondence with, 11
translations into English from foreign languages, 5
Political parties
Committee of Forty-eight [Progressives], convention
(1920), 34
Republican, see Republican Party
Political Science Academy (1911-12), 20
Portugal, navy memorabilia, 56
Post Office Dept. (1903), 20
Potash (1918-19), Pure Food and Drug Law (1906), 67
Pottowatomie Indian Tribe (1912-23), Interior Dept. Indian
Affairs Office, 34



46

Poverty, Gladstone (Herman) report (1915), 34
Preparedness controversy, U.S., World War I, see World War
I+ Preparedness controversy, U.S.
Presidents, see White House
Press syndicates
American Press Assn., woman suffrage, 48
Associated Press (1911), 34
incorporation, legal case file (1900), 34
legal case file (%914), 34
The Masses, legal case file (1914), 34 :
North American Press Syndicate columnists (1911), 34
Primary elections, New York law (1905), 34
Progressive movement (1911-12), 34
organizations
Committee of Forty-eight, convention (1920), 34
National Progressive Republican League records, letters
(1911-12), 34
Non-Partisan Progressive Federation, 34
People's Legislative Service minutes, founding meeting
(1920), 34
Wisconsin (1912), 34
Prohibition, woman suffrage, 48
Prostitution, English laws against, Moral and Social
Hygiene Assn,, 48
The Public (Chicago, I11,), 48
Public health, see Health, public
Public lands: oil (1915-17), water power (1915-17), 34
Puerto Rico, woman suffrage organizations, 48
Pure Food and Drug Law (1906)
campaign for, 673 National Consumer's League, 49
cases, Benzoate of Soda (1904-29), glucose (1908-13), 67;
Carnation Milk (1913-16), oleomargarine (1907),
oxypathy (1913), potash (1918-19), saccharin (1912-22),
sanatogen, tea, viavi (1913-14), 67

Radicalism: The Masses, Assoclated Press, legal case file
(1914), 34
Railroads
government control (1919), 34
ownership, foreign (1919), 34
U.S. (1919), 34
legislation (1905-19), 34
Ohio: Cleveland, Painesville, and Eastern Railway Co,
(1911-17), 20
operations statistics (1919), 34
rate case brief, Interstate Commerce Commission (1519),

stockholders (1919), 34
taxation speech (1911), 34

47

Recall of judges, legislation (1912), 34
Reclammation Bureau annual reports ({901-14), 20
Red Cross, American
(1905-08, 1918-19), 20
book MSS, on, 4
directors’' meetings, 4
disaster relief: Armenia (1895-97), China (1895-97), 4;
Cuba (1898-99), 4; France (1915-19), 13; Galveston,
Texas (1900), 4; Greece (1895-97), 4; Italy (1915-19),
13; Martinique (1902), 4; Spanish-American War scrap-
books, 38; Turkey (1895-97), 4
investigation (1903), 4
officers, 4, 7
reorganization (1900), &
World War I, AEF volunteers®' experiences, 52
Red Cross, International: France, Italy (1915-19), 13
Red Scare, teaching about bolshevism, Washington, D.C.
(1919-20), 34
Republican Party
conventions (1920), 34
elections (1900), platforms, issues, speech, 34; (1904)
speeches, 20
National Committee
chairmen, 24
members, Negro women (1920), 65
Women's Executive Committee, Illinois, 24
progressives, 20, 34
Senate, U.S., insurgent's wife's article (1910), 34
woman suffrage, 48
Revenue Cutter Service, clippings, 56
Rhode Island, National Progressive Republican League
records, letters (1911-12), 34; woman suffrage, see
Woman suffrage: Rhode Island
Rochester University (N.Y.) English Dept., 11
Roman Catholic Church, see Catholic Church, Roman
Rubber industry, Corporation Bureau (1904), 20
Russia (1918-19), 34
navy memorabilia, 56
poetry in English translation, 5
U.S. relations (1918), U.S. Senate, 34
World War I (1917), U.S. Senate, 34

Saggharin cases (1912-22), Pure Food and Drug Law (1906),

San Salvador, navy memorabilia, 56

Sanatogen cases, Pure Food and Drug Law (1906), 67

Scientific management, 15

Sculpture: U,S., Capitol, 30; "Vinnie Ream Hoxie material®
(1915-17), 34: woman suffrage figures, 31

Sculptresses, 30, 31; "Vinnie Ream Hoxie material,” 34



48

Seaman's Act (1916, 1918), 34; clippings (1915), 34

Seaman's Union (1911-18), 34

Securities: transportation companies (1908), 20; U,S.
Government (1911), 34

Sedition bills, U,S. Senate (1919), 34

Segregation, racial, federal depts. (1913-14), 34

Se%zctive Service, U.S., World War I legal case file (1917),

Senate, U.S., gsee Congress, U.S.: Senate
Settlement houses, Washington, D.C. Negroes, 28
Sex education
birth control
campaign for, letters, 59
opposition, Roman Catholiec Church, 59

bookss What Every Mother Should Know (1912), author's
papers, 59
England, Moral and Social Hygiene Assn,, 48
hygiene lectures, 39
women, lectures, 39
Sherman Anti-Trust Act (1890), amendments proposed (1908),
203 (1914), 34
Shipping, see Merchant Marine, U.S.
Shipping Board, U,S, (1919), 34; operations (1920), 34
Shoshone Indian Tribe (1906-08), Interior Dept. Indian
Affairs Office, 34
Sioux Indian Tribe (1906-08), Interior Dept, Indian Affairs
Office, 34
Social clubs, Colony Club (New York, 1916), 25
gospel, Congregational Church, 15
hygiene (1911), 34; state law digest, proposals, 36
Monthly, 48
work
divorce, family life, 15
education, Chicago U, Social Service School, 8
settlement houses, Hull House (Chicago, Ill.) social
workers, 8
Socialism, The Masses legal case file (1914), 34
Soclialist Party delegate seating dispute, New York
legislature, legal case file (1920?. 34
Society of Colonial Wars (1918-21), 20
Sociology pioneers, 15
South Africa, woman suffrage, 10
South Carolina, National Progressive Republican League
records, letters (1911-12), 343 woman suffrage, see
Woman suffrage:s South Carolina
South Dakota, National Progressive Republican League
records, letters (1911-12), 34; woman suffrage, see
Woman suffrages South Dakota
Southern Commercial Congress meeting (1914), 5
Soyghegn gonference on Education and Industry (Boston,
15),

49

Spain, navy memorabilia, 56
Spanish-American War
Army, U.S., Medical Corps women (1898), 39
Navy, U.S., clippings, 56
Red Cross, American, disaster relief scrapbooks, 38
Speech freedom, see Espionage bills; Sedition bills
Stapge, see Theatres Legitimate
Standard Oil Corp., legal decision against (1911), 34
State Dept,, U.S.
League of Women Voters (1920-22), 36
passports "question* (1911), 34
Secretary's resignation: Bryan (1915), 34; Lansing
(1920), White House material, 26
Statehood proposals, Arizona (1910}, 34
States' finances, Wisconsin (1916), 34
Steamship lines, Italy to U.S. (1905), 20
Stockbridge Indian Tribe (1908-23), Interior Dept. Indian
Affairs Office, 34
Street railways, development (1910), 34
The Suffragist, copies, 67
Sugar tariff (1913, 1920), 34
Susan B, Anthony Foundation, Inc,, Washington, D.C.,
records (1896-1943), 63
Sweden, navy memorabilia, 563 woman suffrage, 10
Swift and Co., Justice Dept. case against (1920), 34
Switzerland, Zurich: Women's International League for Peace
and Freedom, delegates (1919), 65

Tariff
(1909-16), U.S. Senate, 34
bonded goods (1903-04), 20
books (1903-04), 20
cigarettes (1903-04), 20
cigars (1913), 34
England, discussions, clippings (1904), 20
revision suggestions (1902?. 20
schedule copies (1913), 34
sugar (1913, 1920), 34
tobacco (1913), 34
Taxation
banks (1914), 34
railroads, speech (1911), 34
revenue bills (1917-19), U.S. Senate, 34
Wisconsin election (1916), Tax Commission, 34
World War I, see World War Is+ Taxation, U.S.
Tea, Pure Food and Drug Law (1906), 67
Telegraphy, wireless (1907), 20
Telegraph, telephone company investifation (1909), 34
Telephone companies, Cleveland, 0., (1913-20), 20



50

Temperance posters, 48
Tennessee, National Progressive Republican League records,
letters (1911-12), 34; woman suffrage, see Woman
suffrages Tennessee
%erricories. Arizona statehood proposals (1910}, 34
exas
Galveston flood relief (1900), 4
Republican League, National Progressive, records, letters
(1911-12), 3&
woman suffrage, see Woman suffrage, Texas
Textile industry (1918-19), 34
Theatre
legitimate
actresses' papers, 14, 19, 34, 58
actors' papers, 19
booking records, 19
critics, 19
litigation, 19
newspapers, Dramatic Mirror, 19
photos of scenes, 58
plays, literary MSS,, 17, 19
playwrights, 17
production costs, 19
programs, 19
prompt books, 19
scrapbooks, 19; newspaper clippings, 58
motion pictures
actresses® papers, 58
censorship reports, Washington, D.C., 28
photos of scenes, 58
scrapbooks, newspaper clippings, 58
Tobacco tariff (19139. 34
Tomah Indian School (1911-22), Interior Dept. Indian
Affairs Office, 34
Translations, poetry, see Poetry: Translations
Transportation (19185,_3ZI company securities (1908), 20
Travel scrapbooks, Europe (1903), 67
Treasury Dept,, U.S., proposed r'depository bank purchase
(1908¥, 20
Trusts
Europe, 20
Roosevelt's (Theodore) policy, Republican speeches
(1904), 20
theatrical, litigation, 19
Typhoid fever, American Red Cross nurses, 4

Uniform Divorce Law advocates, National League for the
Protection of the Family, 15

Union Francaise Pour Le Suffrage des Femmes, 48

Unions, labor, gsee Labor unions

51

Unitah Indian Tribe (1909-11), Interior Dept. Indian
Affairs Office, 34

Usury, Washington, D.C. area reports, 28

Utah, National Progressive Republican League records,
letters (1911-12), 34; woman suffrage, see Woman
suffrage: Utah

Ute Indian Tribe (1909-11), Interior Dept. Indian Affairs
Office, 34

Utilities, electric, Cleveland, O, (1911-21), 20

Utopian communities, U.S., articles on, 39

Venereal disease, see Health, public: Social hygiene
Venezuela, Monroe Doctrine, clippings, 56
Vermont, National Progressive Republican League records,
letters (1911-12), 34; woman suffrage, see Woman
suffrages Vermont
Viavi cases (1913-14), Pure Food and Drug Law (1906), 67
Virginia
Bluemont, farm accounts (1915-20), 67
elections (1908), letters, 20
Republican League, National Progressive, records,
letters (1911-12), 34
woman suffrage, see Woman suffrages Virginia
Vivisection
campaigns against, 19
Investigation League, 48
Voice, sopranos, 18

Wage and hour laws, see Labor: Wage and hour laws
War Dept., military dependents' compensation (1917), 34
War Risk Insurance Act (1917), see World War I: War Risk

Insurance Act (1917)
Washington, D.C.

alley settlements, 28

buildings, public, memorabilia, 53

charities, see Welfare: Washington, D.C.

education

Board of
bolshevism, teaching about, Wood (Alice) case (1919-
20) letters, clippings, 34
Negro members (1895-1901, 1906-11), 65
higher, George Washington,U,, 53

home rule campaign, 67

hospital sanitacion reports, 14, 28

housing codes, alley settlements, 28

jails, condition reports, 28

monuments, memorabilia, 53

motion picture censorship reports, 28



52

Negroes, see Negroes: Washington, D.C.

Post owner and publisher, 40

representation in Congress, campaign for (1913-61), 67

Republican League, National Progressive, records, letters
(1911-12), 34

settlement houses, Negro, 28

social leaders, 38, 40; Negro, 63

theatre: motion picture censorship reports, 28

welfare, see Welfare: Washington, D.C.

woman suffrage, see Woman suffrages Washington, D.C.

women, see Women: Washington, D.C.

Washington (state), National Progressive Republican League
records, letters (1911-12), 34; woman suffrage, see
Woman suffrage: Washington (state)

Water power, gsee Natural resources

Wealth, gospel of, article (1912), 34

Welfare
National Conference of Charities and Correction (1911-15),

New York (city), Women's Relief Corps Home, 48
Ohio, Cleveland
crippled children (1913-15), 20
Welfare Federation of (1920-25), 20
Washington, D.C,.
Associated Charities' reports on loan sharking, 28
National Civic Federation Women's Dept., 28
See_also Social work.

West Virginia, Natlional Progressive Republican League
records, letters (1911-12), 34; woman suffrage, see
Woman suffrage: West Virginia

White House
President

family letters, 41, 61; papers, 68
motion picture scripts, Woodrow Wilson, 68
social secretaries' papers, 206
Wilberforce University (Ohio, 1%11-16), 20
Wi}é}gm?sgol%sge (Williamstown, Mass.), alumni (1904-07,
- 14

Winnebago Indian Tribe (1909-24), Interior Dept. Indian
Affairs Office, 34

Wisconsin
edgzation (1920-21), election issue, U.S. Senate (1916),

elections
(1906), 34
(1916), U.S. Senate: education, Industrial Commission,
press releases, public health, Tax Commission, 34
(1918; campaign, 34
(1920) campaign, 34
family life, diaries (1896-1912), 69

53

governors
clerks to, papers (1900-14), 34
papers of, 34
Madison, law practice, case files, 34
newspapers, LaFollette's Weekly, publisher's papers, 34
Peoples LaFollette's Union (1914), 34
pioneers' diaries (1896-1912), 69
progressive movement (1912), 34
Republican League, National Progressive, records, letters
(1911-12), 34
Senate, U.S., see Congress, U,S.:1 Senate, members
University (1915), 34
English Dept., 11
faculty protest, LaFollette Senate expulsion attempt
(1918), 34
woman suffrage, see Woman suffrage: Wisconsin
The Woman Citizen, 48
The Woman Rebel, editor-publisher’s letters, 59
Woman suffrage, 2, 8, 14, 23, 31
1850-1960 National American Woman Suffrage Assn,
records, 48
1896-1903 clippings, 62
1896-1906 diaries, 2
1896-1920 opposition to, history, 36
1897-1916 clippings, 67
1898 memoir, 62
1904-23 International Woman Suffrage Alliance, 10
1908-15 New York: clippings, photographs, 6; Women's
Political Union, 6
1909-10 scrapbooks, clippings, 67

1910 convention impressions, article, legislation,
Wisconsin article, 34
1911 District of Columbia Elizabeth Cady Stanton

Suffrage Club, 67; Wisconsin legislation, 34

1911-12  diaries, 10

1911-13 LaFollette's Mapazine, 34

1911-18 Tletters to editors of newspapers, 37

1912 California campaign "notes,"” letters, men
advocating, parade marcher's article, schools for:
interview, 34

1912-13  speeches, 34

1912-14 speeches, articles, 34

%913-48 International Woman Suffrage Alliance, 48

1

914 letters, 34
34

1914-20 Carrie C., Catt material, 36

1915 clippings, 44

1915-17 Mississippi Valley Conference, 5

1916-17 4gublicity. National American Woman Suffrage
Assn, ,



54
1919 Northeast Suffrage Conference, 5
1919-20 1letters, 55
1919-21 National Woman's Party, 67

1920-22 elections, 36

Africa, 10

Alabama organizations, 48

Alaska organizations, 48

Arkansas, elections (1920-22), League of Women Voters,
36; organizations, 48

Army Nurses Assn,, 5

articles (1912-145. 34

Asia, 10

attacks upon, history (to 1922), 36

California, campaign for, “notes® (1912), 34; elections
ég920-225, League of Women Voters, 363 organizations,

cartoons, 1
Catholic Church (Roman), 48
China, 10
citizenship schools, League of Women Voters, 36
clippings, 1, 4, (1896-1903), 62, (1897-1916), 67; (1915),
443 New York (1908-15), 6
colleges, see Woman suffrages Education, higher
Colorado organizations, 48
Connecticut, elections (1920-22), League of Women Voters,
363 organizations, 48
Constitutional Amendment, 10
conventions, article (1910), 34; reports, 3
Czechoslovakia, 48
Delaware, elections (1920-22), League of Women Voters,
363 organizations, 48
diaries (1896-1906), 2; (1911-12), 10
District of Columbia, see Woman suffrage: Washington, D.C.
education
citizenship schools, 48; interview (1912), 34
higher
College Equal Suffrage League, 48
Oberlin College, 48
women, 48
England, London Mercury, 48
Europe, 10
Florida, elections (1920-22), League of Women Voters, 36;
organizacions, 48
France, organizations, 48
Georgla elections (1920-22), League of Women Voters, 36
Hawaii, 103 elections (1920-22), League of Women Voters,
36; organizations, 48
Idaho, elections (1920-22), League of Women Voters, 36;
organizations, 48
I1linois, elections (1920-22), League of Women Voters,
363 letters, 243 organizations, 48

55

Indiana, elections (1920-22), League of Women Voters, 36;
organizations, 48

Iowa, elections (1920-22), League of Women Voters, 36;
organizations, 48

Japan, 10

Java, 10

Jerusalem, 10

Kansas, elections (1920-22), League of Women Voters, 36;
organizations, 48

Kentucky elections (1920-22), League of Women Voters, 36

Korea, 10

LaFollette's Magazine (1911-13), 34

legislation, Wisconsin (1910-115, 34

libraries, Athol (Mass.) Publie, 48

literature against, 48

Louisiana elections (1920-22), League of Women Voters, 36

Maine elections (1920-22), League of Women Voters, 36

Massachusetts
annual conventions, 5
Boston Evening Clinic and Hospital, 48
Brookline Equal Suffrage Assn., 48
libraries, Athol Public, 48
organizations, 48

meetings: Massachusetts, 5; Mississippi Valley Conference
(1915-17), 5; Northeast Suffrage Conference (1919), 5

memoirs (1898), 62

men advocating
Male Elector's League for Woman Suffrage, 48
Men's League for Suffrage, 48
speech (1912), 34

Michigan, Ann Arbor, 23; elections (1920-22), League of
Women Voters, 36; organizations, 48

Minnesota, elections (%920-22). League of Women Voters,
361 organizations, 48

Mississippi, elections (1920-22), League of Women Voters,
36; organizations, 48

Missouri, elections (1920-22), League of Women Voters,
36; organizations, 48

Montana, elections (1920-22), League of Women Voters, 36;
organizations, 48

Nebraska, elections (1920-22), League of Women Voters,
361 organizations, 48

Negroes, clippings, 65

Nevada, elections (1920-22), League of Women Voters, 363
organizations, 48

New Jersey organizations, 48

New York (state)
1908-15, 6
leaders® papers, 62
organizations, 48; Empire State Campaign Committee, 48



56

newspaper coverage
American Press Assn,, 48
favorable, list of newspapers, 48
Illinois, The Public of Chicago, 48
Missouri, St, Louis Star, 48
suffrage editions, 48
North Dakota, elections (1920-22), League of Women Voters,
36; organizations, 48
Norway, %0
Ohio, 1, 21; elections (1920-22), League of Women Voters,
363 Oberlin College, 48; organizations, 48
Oklahoma elections (1920-22), 36
opposition to, history (to 1922), 36; literature, 48
Oregon elections (1920-22), League of Women Voters, 36
organizations
Brookline (Mass,) Equal Suffrage Assn., 48
College Equal Suffrage League, 48
District of Columbia Suffrage Assn., 48
El%%g??gh g?dy Stanton Suffrage Club, Washington, D.C.
"
Empire State (New York) Campaign Committee, 48
International Woman Suffrage Alliance (1913-48), 48,
officers (1904-23), 10
League of Women Voters, records (1920-22), 36
Leslie Woman Suffrage Commission, Ine, (1911-18), 37;
litigation, minutes and index, 48
Male Elector's League for Woman Suffrage, 48
Men's Equal Suffrage League, Washington, D.C., 48
Men's League for Suffrage, 48
National
American Woman Suffrage Assn., founders' papers, 62;
National Executive Council meetings (1915-17), 5;
officers, 2¢ publicity (1916-17), 48; records
(1850-1960), 48
Voters League (1917), 25
Woman's Party, 48; (1919-21), 67; press releases,
printed matter, 67; records, 50
Philadelphia Equal Franchise Society, 48
Susan B, Anthony Foundation, Inec,, Washington, D.C.,
records, 63
West Virginia Equal Suffrage Assn., 48
Women's Political Union, New York (1908-15), 6
pamphlets, 1, 3, 8, 23
parades, marchers® articles (1912), 34
Pennsylvania, elections (1920-22), League of Women
Voters, 36; organizations, 48; Philadelphia Equal
Franchise Society, 48
periodicals: The Woman Citrizen, 48 Ihe Woman Rebel,
editor-publisher’s letters, 59
Philippines, 10; organizations, 48

57

photographs, 5; Michigan, 23; New York (1908-15), 6

picketing, complaints against, 48

printed matter, 48

publicity, letters to newspaper editors (1911-18), 37

Puerto Rico organizations, 48

Republican Party, 48

Rhode Island organizations, 48

schools, see Woman suffrages Education

scrapbooks, 2, 8, 48; (1896-1903), 62; clippings (1909-
10), 67; newspaper clippings, 3

sculpture, notes, letters, 31

South Carolina, elections (1920-22), League of Women
Voters, 36; organizations, 48

speeches (1912-14), 34; before Congress, 3

Sweden, 10

temperance movement, posters, 48; Women's Christian
Temperance Union, 48

Tennessee, elections (1920-22), League of Women Voters,
363 organizations, 48

Texas elections (1920-223, League of Women Voters, 36

Utah, elections (1920-22), League of Women Voters, 36;
organizations, 48

Vermont, elections (1920-22), League of Women Voters, 36;
organizations, 48

Virginia, elections (1920-22), League of Women Voters,
363 organizations, 48

Washington, D.C.
elections (1920-22), League of Women Voters, 36
District of Columbia Suffrage Assn,, 48
Elizabeth Cady Stanton Suffrage Club letters (1911), 67
Men's Equal Suffrage League, 48
Suggn B, Anthony Foundation, Inc., records (1896-1943),

Washington (state) elections (1920-22), League of Women
Voters, 363 organizations, 48

West Virginia, elections (1920-22), League of Women
Voters, 36; Equal Suffrage Assn,, 48

Wisconsin
articles (1910), 34; elections (1920-22), League of
Wo?elegtegz. 363 organizations, 48; state legislation

1 ’

Wyoming, elections (1920-22), League of Women Voters, 36;

organizations, 48

The Woman's Bible, 48; incomplete drafts, 62

[he Woman's Column, 5, 48

[he Woman's Journal, 5; copies, 33 European tour, 48;

subseription list, 48

Women

actresses' papers, l4; 19; 34, 58
anthropologists, Women's Anthropological Society of
America, 39



58
Arg%, U.S., Medical Corps, Spanish-American War (1898),

authors, letters, 22; literary MSS., 29, 38, 60

Bible for, incomplete drafts, 62

conservation movement, 27

discrimination against, New York state laws (1914-21),
article (1921), 34

editors, literary, 64

explorations by, see Women: Travel

foreign affairs, Pan American Congresses: Women's
Auxillary Conferences, records (1915-27), 54

historians, book MSS., 38

hospitals for, Washington, D.C., condition reports, 28

jails for, Washington, D.C., condition reports, 28

labor
relgcions. Industrial Relations Commission (1914-17),

unions
American Federation of Labor, 513 Women in Industry
Committee (1917-19), 25
National Women's Trade Union League, 51; (1919}, 55
wage and hour laws, National Consumer's League, 49
working conditions, 25; investigations, §%; reports, 28
laws, discriminatory, New York state (1914-21), article
(1921), 34
literary editors, 64
marriage
»Bride's Book" (1911), 67
maiden name retention (1919), 34
medical arts
medicine, schools of, London, England, 3
nurses: American Red Cross, 43 Spanishe-American War
training (1898), 39; visiting, 59
physicians-, 39; training, 5
professionals, 48
treatment of women, 35
musici opera sopranos' scrapbooks, 18; singers®' letters
(1902-18), 45
narcotics, League of Nations campaign against (1919-20),

Negro, National Assn. of Colored Women, 65, See also
Negroes: Women,

nursing, see Women: Medical arts

peace movement
Women's International League for Peace and Freedom

(1919-21), 343 Zurich (%919). Negro delegates, 65;

Women's Peace Party meetings (1915%, 5

physicians, see Women: Medical arts

poets, 27, 70

reflections upon being a woman, article (1912), 34

59

sculptresses, 30, 31
Spanish-American War, U.S. Army Medical Corps (1898), 39
suffrage, see Woman suffrage
travel, Africa (esp. Belgian Congo) writings, 60
Washington, D.C,
authors' papers, 38
Negro women's papers, 65
social welfare activists' papers, 28
social leaders' papers, 40
Women's City Club, history (1919-58), 67
See_also Woman suffrages Washington, D.C.
World War I, volunteers, Washington, D.C. (1917-18), 28;
Women's Motor Corps (1918-19), 25
working conditions, see Womens Labor

Women's

Bureau, ?ational Women's Trade Union League campaign
for, 5

Clubs, National Federation ofs Forestry Division,
Pennsylvania, 16

International League for Peace and Freedom (1919-21), 34;
Zurich (1919), Negro delegates, 65

Motor Corps (1918-19), 25

Peace Party meetings (1915), 5

Political Union, New York (1908-15), 6

Workman's compensation, see Labor: Workman's compensation
World War I

aims, U.S. war (1917), 34
aliens in U.S., property, legal case files (1916-29), 34
armed forces

Alé%ed, biographical data on U.S. volunteers (1915-17),

U.S. servicemen
bonus payment (1920), 34
dependents' compensation (1917), 34
effects of war upon, article (1920), 34
musical instrument donations, 32
See also World War I: Navy
clippings (1915), 34
coastal defense systems, U.S. (1916-17), 34
conscription, U.S, (1917), 34; selective service, legal
case file (1917), 34
declarations of war, U.S., Senate opposition (1917), 34
draft, see World War I: Conscription
espionage bill, U.S. (1917), 34
food, U.S., control bills (1917), 34; shortages, letters
(1918), 55
German-Anericans, "Von Skal case" (1916), 34
Germany (1919), U.S. Senate, 34
loans, U.S. war, clippings (1%15), 34
Lusitanis sinking, legal case file (1915), 34



Navy, U.S., appropriations bills (1915), 34
neutrality, U.S. (1915), 34 (1916), 34
armed ship bills (1915-17), 34
Dumbia sinking (1915), clip in§s, 34
loans, war, clippings (1915?, 4
Lusitania sinking, clippings (1915), 34
national defense, clippings (1915), 34
Navy appropriations bills (1915), 34
newspaper coverage, U.S. correspondents, 47
Paris Peace Conference
peace terms, U.S. Senate (1919), 34

Wilson's trips to Paris: photos, scrapbooks, notes,

letters (1918-19), 26
preparedness controversy, U.S,
military education and training (1916), 34
National Security League, Inc. (1915-17), 20
relief work: Belgian Relief Fund, 38; France, Italy
(1915-19), 13
Russia (1917), U.S. Senate, 34
selective service, see World War I: Conscription
servicemen, see World War I: Armed forces
taxation, U.S., revenue bilils (1917-19), Senate, 34
volunteers, U.S., in Allied armed forces (1515-17),
biographical data, 57
War Risk Insurance Act, U.S. (1917), 34
women, U.S.,, see Women: World War I

Wyoming, National Progressive Republican League records,

letters (1911-12), 34; woman suffrage, see Woman
suffrage: Wyoming

Yachts, clippings, 56

Yakima Indian Tribe (1912-24), Interior Dept. Indian
Affairs Office, 34

Yale-Harvard football game (1906), 67

60

MAIN ENIRY INDEX

Allen, Florence Ellinwood, 1
Anthony, Susan Brownell, 2, 3, 63
Barton, Clara Harlowe, 4

Benham, Edith (Helm), 26
Blackwell, Alice Stone, 5
Blackwell, Antolnette Louisa Brown, 5
Blackwell, Harry Brown, 5
Blackwell family, S

Blatch, Harriot (Stantomn), 6
Boardman, Mabel Thorp, 7

Bolling, Edith Galt (Wilson), 68
Breckinridge, Sophonisba Preston, 8
Breckinridge family, 8

Bryce, Cornelia Elizabeth (Pinchot), 55
Burt, Elizabeth Reynolds, 9

Burt family, 9

Catt, Carrie (Lane) Chapman, 10
Chase, Lewis Nathaniel, 11

Chase, Pearl Adele, 11

Church, Mary (Terrell), 65
Churchill, Sarah J., 12
Clarke-Smith, Linda, 13

Crawford, Rebekah, 13

Davey, Minnie Maddern (Fiske), 19
Dickinson, Anna Elizabeth, 14
Dike, Samuel Warren, 15

Dock, Mira Lloyd, 16

Dupuy, Elizabeth, 17

Farrar, Geraldine, 18

Fiske, Harrison Gray, 19

Fiske, Minnie Maddern (Davey), 19
French, Mary (Sheldon), 60
Garfield, Helen Newell, 20
Garfield, James Rudolph, 20
Garfield, Lucretia Rudolph, 21
Guiney, Louise Imo%en, 22

Hall, Olivia B,, 2

Hanna, Marcus Alonzo, 24

Hanna family, 24

- Harriman, Florence Jaffray Hurst, 25

Helm, Edith (Benham), 26
Higgins, Margaret (Sanger), 59
Holmes, Georgiana Klingle, 27
Hopkins, Mrs, Archibald, 28




62 63
Powel, Mary Edith, 56
| Ream, Vinnie (Hoxie), 30

Hopkins, Charlotte, 28 ‘
!. Robinson, Lydia S. M., 57

Howe, Julia (Ward), 29
Hoxie, Richard L., 30

Hoxie, Vinnie (Ream), 30

Hurst, Florence Jaffray (Harriman), 25
Johnson, Adelaide, 31

Kelton, Anna (Wiley), 67

Kerr, Helen Carver, 32

Klingle, George, 27

Kraus-Boelte, Madame Maria, 33
LaFollette, Belle Case, 34

LaFollette, Fola, 34

LaFollette, Philip, 34

LaFollette, Jr., Robert M., 34
LaFollette, Sr., Robert M., 34
LaFollette family, 34

LaMotte, Ellen Newbold, 35

Lane, Carrie Chapman (Catt)

League of Women Voters of the United States, 36
Leslie Woman Suffrage Commission, 37
Logan, Mrs., John A,, 38

Logan, Mary S. Cunningham, 38

Robson, May Brown, 58

Roe, Gilbert E., 34

Rogers, Alfred T., 34

Sanger, Margaret (Higgins), 59
Sheldon, Mary (French), 60

Smith, Helen Fairchild, 61

Stanton, Harriot (Blatch), 6

Stanton, Elizabeth Cady, 62

Susan B, Anthony Foundation, Inc., 63
Terrell, Mary (Church), 65

Thompson, Lilian (Mowrer), 47

Walsh, Evalyn {(McLean), 40

Ward, (Julia (Howe), 29

Washington, D.C. National Library for the Blind, 66
Wiley, Anna (Kelton), 67

Wiley, Harvey Washington, 67

Wilson, Edith (Bolling) Galt, 68
Wright, Elizabeth Steele, 69

Wylie, Elinor Morton, 70

Logan family, 38
McCormick, Joseph Medill, 24
McCormick, Ruth Hanna, 24
McCormick family, 24
McGee, Anit (Newcomb), 39
McLean, Evalyn (Walsh), 40
Manning, Helen Taft, 41
Millay, Edna St. Vincent, 42
Niller, Harriet Mann, 43
Miller, Olive Thorne, 43
Morrill, Florence B., 44 .
Morse, Leila Livingston, 45 !
Moulton, Louise Chandler, 46 i
Mowrer, Edger Ansel, 47 !
Mowrer, Lilian (Thompson), 47
National

American Woman Suffrage Association, 37, 48

Consumers League, 49

Progressive Republican League, 34

Woman's Party, 50

Women's Trade Union League of America, 51
Newcomb, Anita, 39
O'Neil, Dorothy Kitchen, 52
Owen, Mrs, H.S., 53 |
Pan American Conferences: Women's Auxillary Conferences, 54
Pinchot, Cornelia Elizabeth (Bryce), 55

!

i
1
p
i
]
!



